Appendix 1 |
Emails from Complainants -



RS U &



DuncanHa!h’es" S o :

From: -«

Sent: C ‘ .

“To: | o S John McCuHough Duncan Haynes

Subject: - ' - Re:Chasing Information on my pravious request for information - Events at

- Colebrook Lakeﬁ”*N’b"ﬁt‘ffarmﬂ -“‘-'.'-'_ “lﬁ%’ﬁrm g,aw* SR

"1.
L

i

-Oh, | shou!d add: on the 14th and 15th of August we had friends wsntmg s, and they stayed overnight. They have

"two small children and visited us for a break while the grandparents looked after their kids. Unsurprisingly they were

| a..lso heavrly.dlsturbed _They remarked on the disturbance the next day, and were surprised at how loud it was, and
‘said that they were kept awake spacifically by the bass from the event until at Iea-'s.t Bam. =S

On Mon, 4 Oct 2021 at 10:14, M ey ﬁa&!«&n '

- Hi John and Duncan,

..Apologles for the delay, | apprecrate that yo"u e dh s bmt\bﬂa@ﬁﬁ G“f*fritétawehhapﬁ-‘““bf’té"ﬂ@l"eill"iﬁalow is stJII
helpfui to you. I've tried to keep to the facts as: muchas posstble tf you have any more questlons about specrﬂcs o
that I ve been unable to recall below, please do ask. S : . <

1was able to assembie the mformatmn be!ovv from a comb:natlon ofmemory, messages I sent to nelghbours, and '
the location history on my phone s : _ ,

: M‘yaddres Gt

i 7-9th August i do not recall bemg dlsturbed however we were at our nelghhour s vveddmg on the 7th untll 1- 2am :

!

bn the Bth

'13th-:15th August (you asked for 14th-—16th but f ber’reve the eﬁent Wwos actua!ly one day earlier than thrs,‘ We
were significantly disturbed until very late for all 3 days of this event, |-started hearing loud bass from about -
lunchtime on Friday but didn’t think much of it at first, We were kept awake until about 2am but wrote igBHaS
maybe a one-off party that had gotten out of hand. The nature ‘of the noisé over the whole weekerid approx noon—

e 2/3am was mostiy thumping bass. The nosse levels went upand down over time (maybe due to wind?}, butwas = -
1 dlmost contmually present during these times. On Sunday the 15th, we walked to Matfield and back and amazingly -

~ could still hear bass quite Ioudly from 2.5 milas away across the countryside (thIS would have been at about 5pmy}.
,Thls was pretty upsettrng, as we knew it would be worse when we got home as we were walking, back.

20-22nd August {you did not ask about thas date but there was another aevent, the “Love Ha Hgove gide !val on

| these dates, see pubhcxty hera). We were srgmﬁca ntly impacted-in the same way as the previous weekend an
: :Fraday 20th August, After another sleepless night and the prospect of another weekend of the same, we went away
to visit my sister in law overnlght on Sat 21st'to get an undisturbed night's sleep. We returned on Sunday at about

" 6:30pm. My neighbour and | were in contact wrth Nicl Love (Ilcensee) who we met in person for a tour ofthe -
venue on Monday 23rd August ‘ - '

L

27th 25th August After the repeat on the prev:ous weekend, we went away again. to visit my parents and sister

overmght on Saturday. We were at home for the 27th and 25th, however, and although we could faintly hear some.

_ intermittent sound from Colebrook on occasmn we couldn't hear it inside, and | would not describe ’che event as -
havmg drsturbed us. : ‘ ,

18th- 19th September' We didn't hear anything from Colebrook Park this vveekend hovvever therewas another

very loud event at The Hop’ Farm running for'2 days that weekend which would have masked it. This, event ended at -

about 10pm, however and ['didn't hear anything from Colebrook after that.



T

Our wmdows were closed at all times during all of the above detailed disturbance. We live in a I|sted building w:th '
single glazed windows, and by law cannot install double glazing (although 'don't think it would have made a
difference). It was guite warm over the impacted weekends, and for some nights we had air conditioning running in

our bedroom The impact described belov(ﬁ'mgcurred» A;e;s" 5 ‘;@%Jﬂaah;a kg;raund noise of .our air conditlonmg
R R [ T i |

on i, 1 ‘Oct 2021 at 09:06, T Ot
Sorry, John!l managed to send that i in a half—wrltten state Sa usage flngers

~ will fl” out the rest and seﬂd it over shortly

Cheers,

|

On Fri, 1 Oct 2021 at 09:05 waewg
Hi.J_ohn and Duncan,” -

R et

My address: d
7-9th: August- [ do not recall bemg drsturbed however we were at our neigh bour S weddlng on the 7th until 1-
~ 2amon the Sth : , .

3.3th—15th August { you asked for 14th-1 Eth but the event was actuaﬁy one day earher than thrs,

see https://mytunbridaewells.com event/live-forever-90s-festivai/). We were significantly disturbed until very

late for all 3 days of this event. | started heﬁﬁw@@mg»@%@%ﬁ@mawml%ﬁmwwm&m@m,@@u think'much

| of it at first. We were kept awake until about 2am but wrote it off as maybe a one-cff party that had gotten out
- of hand. The nature of the neise over the whole weekend approx noon—zfaam was mostly thumping bass, The

11 times.”

“On 28 Sep 2021, atrlﬁ_:zllz, John McCuIIoUgh'-w:John.IVIcCu!Idugh@-rﬁidkent.éc_iv..ul<_> wrota: - °

-_! am Iookmg to draw a Ilne under it after Frrday this week If you could pull somethmg together
bafore then that would be Perfect . :

¢

Best regards,.

John 'McC.uHough EP

" noisé levels went up and down over time (maybe due to.wind?), but was aimost contmually presant durmg these ‘




Duncan Haynes - D - |

From: : : - - John McCullough
~ Sent: .- 04 October 2021 12:24
To: - Duncan Haynes . — _ , : o i
- Subject: L FW: Last Call - Chasing Information on my previous request for information -~ g

- Events at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm our ref 21/514461/NAMP :

Friday just before 5

~ Sent: 01 October 2021 1652 . - ' '
. Totlohn McCuilough <lohn. McCquough@Mndl(ent gov, uk> Duncan Haynes <Duncan Haynes@M1dKent gov.uks
‘Subject: Re: Last Call - Chasing Information on my prewous request for lnformatlon Events at CoIebrook Lakes,

. North Farm our ref21/514461/NAMP

Hello,
- My feedback

7:9th Aug = wa sn 't aware of where the hoise was commg from so d|dn't make a complamt (or proba bly thought a
“Toisy private party?)

ol was a_way 14th-16th"Aug

27-26th AUg Alfresco Electronic Music Festival

'B) lunchtime Saturday 27th Aug
. C)Sunday 25th Aug late afterndon o ' :
D} during the daytime mix of “songs/ tracks” some Wlth vocalist {| could hear the wcrds in some casas) mostly dance -
music, into the evening continuous repetltlve dance tracks that had Ilttfe or no tune (assume from a DJ) w1th
repetltrve thumping beat - : -
- E) the'nolse in the evening seemed to get Iouder
.'F) 7-12.30pm Fri and sat night : :
'G) during the day the nmse was annoying when | was out in my garden o} the extent. that I couldn’t stay outs:de |
could hear lyrics. -
‘H}) at nlght I could not leave my wmdows open (even though ! wanted to) and even with ear plugs { coufd not get to.
sleep - the, continuous thumping beat was extremely annoying and stressful. 1 s’cayed up Iate on Saturday after my
_ experlence o Fnday, the noise started to iessen at 12.30pi - o

M} the type of misic and repehtive beat wWas partlcularly \rntatmg and had a blg lmpact on my sleep Ifelt very tired
after the weelcend : , . .

o .18/19t_h Sept

B)Saturday 18th. Se'ptearly afternoon
CJSunday 19th Sept late afternoon :
D) loud music '




E) the hoise Ievef f!uctuated but the Saturday evening was very loud and was obvuously a big commercral sound

system.- _ _ o .
FiSaturday evening ' B C

G)t had wanted to spend t|me fn my garden but found the nolse too annoying.
H) we needed to close the windows and | needed ear plugs to get to sleep

1) have started planning whether we can move from the area to somewhere guieter as the repeated noise |ssues are '

: Worsenmg

Sent from my iPhone |

On 29 Sep 2021 at 15:38, John IVtcCullough <John McCuIIoueh@mrdkent eov uk> wrote

All,
‘Thenk-yoe to all who have submitted d_ata to us ar'ready this jsmost"appreeiated.

,Sorry'té nag but|am clbsing the'survey down ~the last day being Friday this week if your comments
aren’t inby 5pm.on Friday they will not be used in our data. We had ongmally 50 people but have
acdded’a few more who have contacted me in re!atron to the survey havmg not complamed tous. . -
before 50 now we have 54 comp!amants So far | have had 18 responses to my survey so'we tould
work out who at what location could hear music and to what level. That is only a third of people

_respondmg

. That is & lot less evidence than | would have expected given the strength of‘féeling on the
subject. The council needs supportin gathering evidence and data to be In as strong a position as
possible with regards to potentiai actions.. It is important that peopie fill out'accurately as to
whether they ACTUALLY heard and were disturbed by noise as we do not want someone sayln
theyjustA and B whilst their ne|ghbour puts down they heard all the even@aﬁg&%ﬁ&;@m

5

. ternble Pleese refete to the disturbance to the dates indicated below’ -

o that

Ifyou woufd like to drscuss thls orany other matter further please contact me at the address ema;l
or telephone number given below ‘ : ‘

John McCuuo'ugh EP Team

From John McCuIIough

Sent: 23 September 2021 16:43 o

To: Hugd Pound {Clir} <Hugo, Pound@TunbrldeeWells gov uk> paul barrmgton kmg@kent gov uk
~ <paul.barrington-kina@kent.zov. uk>; 'Bob Backhouss {bobbackhouse@gmail.com)’

<bobbackhouse@gmail.com>; Gary Stevenson <Gary. Stevenson@TunbndeeweHs gov.ule; Hugh

-Patterson (Clir} <Hugh. Patterson@TunbndgeWeHs sov.ul>; Lance Goodshlp (Cllr '

<Lance. Goodshlp@TunbrideeWeils gov.uk> ‘ .

Ce: Duncan Haynes <Duncan.Haynes@ MidKent. eov uk> Tracey Beattie

<Tracay, Beatt|e@M1dKent gov.uk> ‘

Subject: Chasing Infermatlon on my prewous request for mformatlon Events at Colebrook Lakes,

- 'North Farm

| AR
) . ""’4‘;.\ ! o y 1o ’“@Mv

The EP team are worklng to try and gather mformatmn to determine the best courss of acti basemﬁ%

on evidence. To this end we need everyone to assist and give us. the information we need. If you '
. have not ALREADY responded to thls emafl could you please do so as soon as possible. Please relate

- it to éach of the events so we know if one, two, three or all events caused you noise issues, Only:
put dpwn the dates on which you disturbed as just “having an issue” with the event taking place is
. 5 ,

All,




not sufficient we need to establish which events caused issues to whrch groups of complamants 50
wecan bulldup a complete picture.

The response rate,-so far, has beena bit underwhelming and we need you support to determlne the

best course of action for the council to take in relation to the complaints. So please glve respondmg _

to my emad (copled belaw) a prlonty for your fime so that we can proceed

If you would like to discuss thls orany other matter further please contact me at the address emall
or telephane number glven below, . L

Best r_egarcis, _ -

John McCullough BS¢ (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEan MIOA
Mid Kent Shared Service - : _
“Serior- Envitonmental Health Ofﬁcer

T: 01622 602767 o

E: john mecillough/@midkent.gov.uk

Town Hall; Royal Tunbndge ‘Wells, Kent, TN1 IRS

WWW. tunbndgeweﬂs gov.uk _
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: From John McCulIough ‘

. Sent; 21 September 2021-13:12 ' L
Ta: Hugo Pound (Cllr) <Hygo. Pound@TunbndeeWefls gav.uk>; 'paul. barrmgton kmg@kent gov uk

<paul.barrington- kine@kent:gov.uk>; 'Bob Backhouse (hobbickhouse@gmail.com)'
<bobbackhouse @gmail. com>; Gary Stevenson <Gary.Stevenson®Tunbridgewe!ls gov.uks; Hugh

. Patterson (Clir) <Hugh. Pattersen@TunbradeeWeHs gov.uk>: Lance Goodshlp (Cilr)
- <Lance.Goodshin@TunbrideeWells.zov.uk> ' 7
Cc: Duncan Haynes <Duncan.Haynes@MidKent, gov ul>; Tracey Beattie . -

<Tracev Beattie@Midkent.gov.uk> ‘
- Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref

_21/515028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021

Al

Some new peaple have been added to the circulation list. | have blind carbon copied you into this

" email to protect your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have
been pre\nous updates detailing the Envircnmental Protections actions and options for control

etc. If you need this historic info please contact me and | ¢an forward you (md:wdually) coples of "

tmportantemalls

. There was an event held on 17 September that was again monitored by the Enwronmental

~* Protection Team. We are had a new set of complamts which | have added to the circulation list.

‘ What would be useful to us is details that relate to events We need to know what you actually
- heard and obsefved directly (no third-party information or general supportive comments just

" focused on actual first-hand evidence) as thls Is fundamental in gettlng to the facts of the case and

for us bundmg a case.




There have been four events and we will be trying to piece together information relating to the
" number of speaker systéms the orientation of the speaker systems etc o get to a better
understandmg of what happened and why. The four dates were, .
. ~ 9™ August 2021
» 14 16" August 2021
o 27-29" August .
e 18/19 September

.The mformahon we need for each date Is (do not click respond to all as this wili make your
mformataon available to all ENSURE that you send your comments to

a) Your Name Address and Postcode: _
b)" 'What time did you first notice noise from the event in guestion. (lf you did not notice please e

. indicate this as well) :
c). What was the last time you notlced noise from the event and questlon
d) Abrief descnptlon of what you could hear.
&) Was the noise unifarm or did it go.up and down.
f)  Weie there any spemflcally bad times when it appeared worse.

g)" How it dlsturbed you during the day (where, and how)
h) How It dlsturbed you at night (did you have windows open or closed etc)
T} Any other comments on the nofse that you ‘think would be useful to- us in assessmg the

|mpact

if you wou id Ilke to discuss this or any Dther rnatter further please contac’t me at the address, email
or telephone number grven below, :

Best 'regards, :

Gofi Me :
i ohn MoCullough BSc (Hons) MSC MCIEH CEnVH MIOA
Mld Kent Shared Service
Senior Environmental Health Officer
T: 01622 602767
- "E:john mccullough@mldkent gov.uk
- Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 IRS

WWW ttmbrldﬁeweﬂs ooV, uk
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| Duncan Haynes

From: ~_ John'McCullough | o
Sent: - . 071 October 2021 10:50

To: ' ‘ -~ Duncan Haynes :

Subject: . ‘ ‘ EW: Chasmg Informatxon on my prev10us reguest for mformatlon Events at

_Colebrook Lakes, North Farm

g P e v D DT

Sent: 01 chr 2021 £ 08; 06 .
To: John McCull ough <John, McCuli’ough@MldKent gov Ul

‘ _Subject. Re Chasing Informatjon o.My pravious request for mformetlon Events at Colebrook Lakes North Farm )

Sorry; Johnl | managed to send that ina hah‘-wrltten state Sausage ﬁngers
“Will ﬂI! out the rest and send It over shortly

g ,Cheer_s, ' . o o - L
On Fri, 1 Oct 2021 at 09:05, St

- HiJohn and Duncan;

i

MV addreSS: S ——

.1 7-8th August I to not recall bemg d|sturbed however we were at our nefghbour 5 weddmg on the 7th until 1- 2am
“}oon the 8th. ‘

-13th-15th August (you asked for 14th—16th, but the event was actuaﬁy one day ear!rer thon-this, .
- see httns://mytunbridgewells.com/event/live-farever -90s-festival/). We were significantly disturbed until very [ate
for all 3 days of this event, I started hearing loud bass from about lunchtime on Frlday but didn’t think much of it at
first. We were kept awake until about 2am but wrote it off as maybe a ohe-off party that had gotten out of hand.

The nature of the noise over the whole weekend approx noon-2/3am was-mostly thumping bass. The noise Ieveis ‘

went up and down overt me (maybe due to wmd?) but was a!most contmually present durmg these t|mesh

On 28 Sep 2021, at 16:42, John McCuHoUgh'_ <tohn.McCuIIo'_ugh@midkent.gov.uk>-wrote: ,

latn Iookmg to draw a line under it after. I"rlday this week if youcould puil somethmg together
before then that would be Perfect. - - ' .



Best rega'rds,

John McCullough EP

- Fro e ,
_ Sent: 24 September 2021 09:06 : '
To: John McCullough <John.McCullough@WMidKent.gov.uk>'

Subject: Re: Chasing Information on my previous request forinformation - Events at Coiebrook
Lakes, North Farm _ ‘ . C f.,w«m w s pi b

HiJohn,

* Just acknowledging yourrequest.
- e

b, T

h Super busy with work today, and it u;.rlll'proba'E;I\ftake mea Ilttleﬁvh“le to ge’t Htthe mformatlon
togetherast It need to combine a few sources of information, incl my calendar (some days we were
away), and messages exchanged wrch nelghbours at the tlmes when we were coI}ectNer most

dlsturbEd - L e T e --v'---_ et Ll Sggen e T s A
© Alright if T get back to ybu_over the weekend?

heers, ~

© On Thu, 23 Sept 2021 at 16:43, John McCullough %John‘.McCulioUﬁh@midkent.gov.ub wrote:
Al

. : ) h
: The EP feam are work Ing tc try and gather information to determine the best course of actio n' Ha
| based on evidence. To this end wa need everyone to assist and give us the information we -
need. Ifyou have not ALREADY responded to this email could you please do s as soon as
possible. Please relate it to each of the events so we know if one, two, three or all events caused
'you noise issues. Onlyput down the dates on which you disturbed as just “having an issue” with
the event taking place is not sufficient we need to establish which events caused Issues to which

_ groups ot complainants so we can buildup a compiete picture.

,.




' The response rate, so far has been a bit underwhelmmg and we need you support to determme
- the best course of action for the council to take in relationto the complaints. So piease glve
responding to my email {copled below) a priority for your time so that we can proceed.

If you would like 10 d Iseuss this orany other matter further p!ease contact me at the address
emall or telephone number g‘rven below, ' :

Bestregards; o

_rJohn McCullough BSc (Hons) MSC MCIEI—I CEnVH MIOA
4 M1d Kent Shared Servwe | |

7 Sernor Env1romnental Health Ofﬂcer

T 01622 602767 - |

E iohn. mccullough(bmrdkent 20V, uk

Town Hall, Royal Tunbrldge Wells Kenl TNl 1RS

www tunbndgeweﬂs 20V, uk

fzériﬁge ™ ,
if’e’aﬁi Borough

o LOUBEH

From: John McCullough ,

- Sent: 21 September 2021 13: 12

- To: Huge Pound {Clir} <Hueo Pound@TunbrldeeWells gov uk> "paul. barrmston-
king@kent.gov.uk' <paul.barrington- king@kent.gov.uk>; 'Bob Backhouse )
(bobbackhouse@gmail.com)' <hobbackhouse @gmail.com>; Gary Stevenson ‘
<Gary.Stevenson@Tunbridzewells,gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson (Clir)

<Hugh. Pattersan@TunbrldgeWelis gov.uk>; Lance Goodship {Cl)

<Lance. Goodshlg@TunbrldgeWells gov.uk» o _

- Ce: Duncan Haynes <Duncan, Haynes@MidKent. FOV. uk>; Tracey Beattre

_ <Tracey.Beattle@MidKent.gov.uk> : :

- Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our raf
21/51 sn’rg/w;\ l\np 1 !H.-l-&h:: ")r:th /\L__g”r-f 2021




All,

Some new people have been added to the c;rculatlon list. -1 have blmd carbon copiad you into thIS '

amail to protect your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have
heen previous updates detailing the Environmental Protections actions and options for control -
etc. if you need thrs hlstoric mfo please contact me and [ can forward you (individually). Coples of
rmportant emalls ' :

.

There was an event held on 17t September that was agam momtored by the Envwoﬂmental
. Protectlon Team. ‘We are had a new set of com plamts WhICh i have added to the circulation list,

il What would be useful to us is detalls that relate to events. We read to know what you actually
- heard and observed directly (no third- ~party information or general supportive comments just
focused on actual first-harid ewdence) as this lS fundamental in getting to the facts of the case and

'for us bunldmgacase S .

, Tﬁere have been four events and we will be trying to piEce iogether ihformefion' relating to the
number of speaker systems the orientation of the speaker systems etc to get to a better -
‘u nderstandmg of what happened and why. The four dates were,

» 7ot August 2021_, g
s 14-16% August 2021

-s27-29" August S . : o
¢ 18/19% September - . . . SRR

The mformatlon we need for each date s (do fnot C|le respond toall as this will make your _
information avaiiable to all ENSURE that you send your comments to
John.mecullough@midkent.gov.uk 'and duncan.havnes@midkent.gov.uk )

“

a. Your Name Address ‘and Postcode : :
What time did you first notice noise from the 'vent in questuon (I you dld not notice
please indicate this as well) .
- What was the last time you noticed noise from the event and questlon
A brief description of what you could hear. o
Was the noise uniform or did it go up and down.
Were there any specifically bad times when it appeared worse.
‘How it disturbed you during the day (where and how) .
How It disturbed you at night (did you have windows open or closed etc)
_Any other comments on the noise that you think would be useful to us in assessmg the
lmner'r

o

—smme g0




f you would I1I<e to discuss this or any'other matter further please contact me at the address
: emalf ortelephone number glven below.:

Best regards,

| John Mcdllllough BSc (Hons) MSc MCI_-EH CEnvH MIOA
Mid Kent Shared S'e}vice . o
Senior Enwronmental Health Ofﬁcer o |
T 01522 602757

_ E: 10hn 111ccu110ugh@m1dkent ooV uk

' TOWH Hall Royal Tunbndge Wells, I{ent TN1 lRS

WWW, mnbndgeweﬂs gov uk

?ni};zﬁﬁe ™
“wells WW?
3 { msmi ”







Duncan Haynes

“'
-_Fi-om:" ‘ -+ . John McCullough
Sent: .- . © .. 01 October 2021 10:52
To: : Duncan Haynes -
Subject: . o FW: Colebraok iakes festivals our ref21/514461/NAMP

‘Sent' 29 September 2021 13 16 :
To: John McCullough <John. McCuHough@MldKent gov. uks
Cc: Duhcan Haynes <Duncan,Haynes@MidKent.gov.ule>

- Subject. Re: Co!ebrook lakes festlvals our ref21/514461/NAMP

John.

_Thank you foryour respo‘nse.‘l was not really expecting a response so am very grateful.

‘ My address "-m-"c-r:::;.......,_, it

My home number - Gikdeniiiines

-
ot

Mobile- SmummEme.

<1

v

l am not the best complamant | did not take note ofdates as | assumed these were one events. What | believe to be. i

'musm fastivals were horrendous Too many suceessive nights, far too late and nonsy The faurgrouncl dld not cause .
me a problem. ~

Regards -

I Orlgmal Message ~--- - -
From;: "John McCuIIough" <John McCulIough@MldKent g0y, uk>

cc "Duncan Haynes ?:Duncan Havnes@M:dKent BOV. uk>
' ' 1




Sent: Tuesday, 28 Sep, 21 At 14: a2
Subject Co[ebrook £akes festrva?s our ref21/514461/NAMP

-m
Could you please give my your add ress and contact number I have been mContact wrth other complamants who are -
.bllnd carbon copred mto group emails to pro’cect privacy. i will add you to this list gomg forward ' o

Also if you could fillin emalf i sent ’co others earirerthat wil allow myselfand Duncan Haynes to puH the evidence
: ’cogether The info.we need i5... ‘ . :

AL, o . : E . o g ettt - ot
The EP team are working to try and gather in'fermati'o'n to determine the best course of action based on evidence. -
To this end we need everyone to assist and give us tha information we need. If you have not ALREADY responded to
this email could you please do 50 as soon as possible. Please relate 1t to each of the events so we know if orie, two,

. threeor all events caused you noise issues. Only put down the dates on which you disturbed as just ”havmg an
Issue’ " with the event ‘takrng placei is not sufﬂcrent we need to- establlsh Wthh events caused issues o which groups .

of complarnants 50 we can bujld up a COmpIete plcture

The response rate sofar, has been a blt underwhelmlng and we need you suppert 1o determrne ‘the best course of
- action for the council to take in relation to the complalnts So please. gwe respondmg to my email (cop\ed below) a

- pnonty for your time so-that we can proceed

fyou would like to dlscuss thrs or any other matter further please contact me atthe address emall or teiephone

numbergwen below _' ; - T
Eest regerds, ‘ S
~John McCuIIough | ' o IR - - ._ T
John McCulrough BSc (Hons) IVISc MCIEH CERVH mioa" I o "‘”«.x o
Mlid Kent Shared Service, R S S
Seni'c')rlrf.nvironmental_ Health_dfﬁcer

T: 01622 602767

E;john.rncc'uIldurzh@midk'ent.gov.uk_
 Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1RS o _ ' y o . , : S
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From: Jchn McCuIlough' :

Sent: 21 September 202113: 12 ' , ;
“To: Hugo Pound (Cllr} <Hugo.Pound @TunbridgeWells.gov.uk>; paul barrmgton kmg@kent gov. uk <paul.barrington-

»

kinp@helt, wov.uk>; ‘Bob Backhiouse {bublawhouse @gneiiluging’ < imuum.ixnuu.u_rws-..nmn Ll Gary, SLK,\IEH“JUH

<@Gary. Stevenson@TunbndgeweIls gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson (CI[r) < ugh Patterson@ unbrldgeWells gov.uks; Lance
2 .

T T e



Goodsh:p lClIr) <Lance. Goodshlo@TunbrldgeWells gov.uks

~ Ce: Duncan Haynes <Duncan.Haynes@MidKent.gov.uk>; Tracey Beattle < racey,Beattre@M id! Cent. gov. ylk
Subject: Latest Event at Colebrock La kes North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

Al
Some new people have been added to the circulation list. | have blind carbon copied. you into th|s email to protect

your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have been previous updates detailing the
Environmental Protections actions and options for contro! atc, If you need this historic info pleese contact me and .
- can farward you (mdrvrdually} coples of |mportant emails. :

There was.an event Held on 17 September that was. agam monitored bythe Environmental Protectron Team. We o

are had a new set of complalnts which I have added to the mrculatron Irst e

LI T o ey J,x i ev, #m&'

. What would be useful tousis detalls that relate to events. We need to know what you actually heard and observed -

directly (no third- -party information or general supportive comments just-focused on actual ﬁrst—hand ewdence) as
this is fundamental m gettmg to the facts of the case and for us bu:ldlng acass. :

There have been four events and we will be tr\/lng to plece together mformatlon relating to the num ber of speaker

systems the orientation of the speaker systems etc to get to a better understanding of what happened and why The

four dates Were,

e 7n9thugu‘stzoz1 '
e 14-16" August 2021
‘s 27-29% August

-'.. 18/19% September

The mformatlon we need for each date is (do not Clle respond to all as this will make your mformatron avallable to -

all ENSURE that you ‘send your comments toLhn mcculloueh@mrdkent gav.uk’ and duncan. havnes@mldkent gov.uk

: Your Name Address and Postcode : ‘
What time did you frrst notlce noise from the event in questlon (If you drd not notice please mdrcate this as
Cwell) S : -
What was the Iast time you notrced noise from the event and questmn
A brief descrrptlon of what you could hear. : :
Was the neise uniform or.did it go up and down.
Were there any specifieally bad times when it appeared Worse
How it disturbed you during the day {where, and how! _
How it disturbed you at night {did you have wmdows open or closed etc}
: Any other comments on the naise that you think would be useful to usin assessmg the |mpact

Mo

V.ooNGwmaEW®

fyou would like to discuss thls or any other matter further please cantact me at the address, email or telephone
. number gwen below o

N Best regards.

"John McCu!lough

, John McCuIlough BSc {Hons N[Sc MCIEH CEnvH MIOA
Mid Kent Shared Service | |

S'enlor Environmental Health Officer




T: 01622 602767

E: john.mccullough@midkent.gov.uk

Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TNL 1RS 

www tunbridgewells.gov.uk

; Tamhr o
d Wiy Egm@% |

Sent: 26 September 2021 17 11 . : _
To: John McCullough <John. McCul]oughOMldKentgov ul<> L -
" Cés Duncan Haynes <Duncan, Havnes@l\deent gov,uk> o

*. Subject: Colehrook lakes festivals-

1

Dear Mr McCquough / Mr HaYnes

- lam sorry to trouble you. | ami told that you are the gent!eman to wrlte to reaardlng noise pollutlon from events at
~ Colebrook lakes. o - . , - o

T live on the Knigh-ts Wood development. My post code im

There were three weekends durmg August and one waekend in September that were made qmte mlserable by the

festival,

7

| have ‘a,yeun_g son who has a'bedtime’of 7:36. The anUsic_j was very loud and.disturbad his sleep. The music as | recall
,went on well past midnight. Even shutting the windows on a warm night did 'not- really help. :

I felt it unreaso nable that we ware: subjected to this noise for several consecutlve ntghts over several weelkends
within a short perlod of time. If that level of nmse Is be generated it should be very occasmna! and noton

‘ ‘consecutlve nrghts

Tam alarmed to-hear that there are plans foran even greater number of mghtt:me events next year Itis very unfa|r’

_on the nelghbours | am hoping that this is not true.
‘As this. housing estate has a rep_uteble pr_imary‘school there are lots of yoeng" famities in the immediate vicinity. _' -

' As we are clrosle to the hospite!'we ha\)e a number of NHS statf who work shifts. .

‘I wouid therefore Ilke to reglsler my objectlon to Foud music. bemg played at Co]ebrook Lakes. s there anythmg lcan

do to prevent It7

* Sent via BT Email App ' . - h .



Duncan Haynes
“

- From: . o * John McCullough * y
- Sent: "~ 01 Octgber 2027 10:52
To: , - Duncan Haynes
Subject: -~ . _ FW: Colebrooks Lakes
From: Mﬁﬂmﬂlﬁh

Sent: 28 September 2021 18:50 =
“To: John McCullough <john. McCuIIough@MrdKent gov.ule>
j Subject Colebmoks Lakes .

' .Hello,
| would like to log my obje::tlon to further Ioud mu5|c events at Colebrooks La I<es, after bemg lkept awake at night

. over these dates . : . . - - . . -

7 — 9th August 2021 | o R ,
14-16th August 2021, . . -~ o ‘ R ‘ |
27-29th August Lo S L T
18/19th September :

- The noise started in the afternoons/evemnga and could clearly be heard from around
6/7pm until around 2/3am Due to the warm weather.our wmdows were open so we

~ could hear it more, - .
‘The music was Very loud and had a hard bass, which didn’t help. when my famlly and l

were frying to sleep. It was worse from.arotind 10pm onwards.

if the music finished at midnight-or could at Ieast he turned down, it wouldn't have been such an jssue. .

I certalnly don't ohject to peaple enjoymg autside music events, especrally as we have all missad the fun. thmgs in .7
-life but more cansideration needs to be made for the peopie wha live around the venue, '

E .‘ IVIy namem

‘With-l(i_ndé"stRegards o o _ . T
) Il. i .~a .- - . . B . R . ) ) i . B - - o . 1

“Sent from my iPhone
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Duncan Haynes . - R S L

From: .. John McCullough
. Sent: I 0T Qctober 2021 10:52
“Tar . o Duncan Haynes '
~ Subject: . . _ FW Colebrook Lakes, North Farm our ref 21/514461/NAMP

‘ From s o i .."T.ﬁ;n;,;g,;pa.?e;_aia.- -
Sent: 28 September 2021 17: 54
" Te: John McCullotigh <Jonn. McCullough@MldKent gov.uk>
Cc: Duncan Haynes <Dunzan, Haynes@MidKent.gov.uk>.

‘ Subject Re: Colebrook Lakes ‘North Farm ourref21/514461/NAMP :

'On'28Sep 2021, at 17:15, John McCullaugh <John,i\ﬂ"cCuIloue"h@midlcent.gov.uks_wrote: e

: i have found your emarl It dld net grve your house number nor phone contact
T L L T NN

Bestregards, . EREET S ) B s

John_lvlcCuliou_gh EP Team -

- From: John McCuIIough
Sent: 28 September 2021 17: 06 !
To:' i : i L e }L
o7 Duncan Haynes <Dunc:an Havnes@MldKent EOov. uJ<> S !
fSub;ect Colebrook Lakes, North Farm - our ref 21/5 14461/NAMP :
Sorry but I did not receive an emau from you giving the detalls Could you please resend the
- mforrnation asthis wauld be most useful to my col eague andl. . . : {
Pon't forget to putan address and contact telephone number on your reply as we have no, detaﬂs L i | 7 E :_
‘ ‘from you.. : ' L { 5
_ Bestreg‘ards,- : o ' _ . , ' o |
J ohn McCuIlough BS¢ (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEan MIOA ‘ S . _
Mid Kent Shared Service ‘ _ . ' . ‘ ' o
Senior P1'1v11~nﬂ‘1‘1‘leﬂfﬁ1 Hezlth ﬂFf'cnr . . - : o 3 1

T: 01622 602767




| E: john. mccullough@mldkent gov. ik

. Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 IRS
www.tunbridgewells.gov. uk

<|mage001 png>

<'rmége0027.j pg>

<jirr1-ag_e003.png>

Sent: 23 September 2021 19 22 ' : .

"To:lJohn McCuIIough <John. McCu[IouEh@MldKen‘c govqu > e s m\e. #
- Cc: Duncan Haynes <Duncan, Havnes@MdKent g0V, ul> ' ' o
. VSubject Re: Colebrook Lakes, North Farm our ref 21/514461/NAMP

Dear Sirs, : : :
S Im tr‘avelmg m Europe this week but have just sent’ you an ema|l W|th my mputs

“Very unhappy about thqse'regular intrusions in.oGr ‘quallty of hfe.

~ Thanks for-your assistance - happy to dis;u'ss'fu rther as I'm sure is my wife.

‘ l .' l' .

H

‘wrote:

. Idon't have and address or'phone number for you. could you put this'on the replyto -

the email I sentyou to give info on each of the four events that have been

: held.. Thls woulcl be Very useful for us.

If you woulcl I|I<e to dlscuss thls or anyﬂpthﬁr.matter furtherﬁp case oggg%&gﬁg%mg

el R

address, email or telephone number glven below'

- Johi McCulIough BSc (Hons) MSC MCIEH CEan MIOA

Mid Kent Shared Service

Senior Enwr{)nmental Health Of[ic:er
T: 01622 602767

E: john. mccuﬂough(b,imdkent gov. uk

"Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1RS
" www.hunbridgewells.gov. uk
- <|mage001 png:»
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0On23 Sep 2021 at 17:28, John IVIcCuIIough <John McCuHough@mldkent gov ule> s Y




DU’“Ca,nHaznes, ' L ; i s

- From; - ' o - John McCuIlough
Sent: o . 01 October2021 10:53
To: L ~ Duncai Haynes

. Subject: - FW: Festival site

T e e m.-r-n--.- Almimm -

Sent: 26 September 20212038 .
© To: John McCuliough <John, McCuIlough@MldKent gov uk> -
.Subject. Festival site .

o . . %

_ Every fight it was s on the bass travelled overto nursery rd and kept us and our chlldren up, One mght we e\ren heard
what Cralg Charles said over the mic, it was that foud. : :

The noise tended to be about 10-1 at its worst. But there were a couple of nights when it went on fater. The nolse -
- was fairly uniform and we were out during the night sa it did not disturb us, but it mgnrfrcantl\/ disturbed our nrghts _
We shit ali the wmdows but it wasg the bass that was reaﬂy invasive so lt madle little difference |fwe re honest

.~ I'really hope It's he!d somewhiere else next year, it made a nuimber of nights and absolute nightmare!-

- Sorry to'moa'n,.l'_t just made our lives réally tricky and sleep deprived du ring'that- period. -

Thanks, - o S : o,

n. i l m - m

CHI All, to support a review of the license for Colebrook Park nexi year by TWBC Borough Councillors we need y‘our
- help to subm|t the following information to the TWBC enwronmental ofﬂcers

-iWBL need to k_now wiiat you actually heard ana observed djrectiy and now this 'ir'npactéd you and your tanuly.




There have been four events at Colebrooks Lakes over the: summer and we W|II be trylng to piece together
information relating to the number of speaker systems the orientation ofthe spea ker systems etc to get to a better

. understandmg of what happened and why.,

- The four dates were: ' - ‘- - o . c
7 —9th August 2021 - ' ' ‘ ' . ' ‘

14-16th August 2021 -

27-29th August

 1B/19th September

The fnformation we ne_ed for each da,te is:

Your Name Address and Pastcode. :

- What time did you first notice nolsé from the event in questron {if you did hot notice please mducate this as well)
- What was the last time you noticed noise from the event and questlon : .

-A brlefdescrlptron of what you could hear, . : :

- Was the noise uniform or did it go up and dpwn. , _

- Were there any spécifically bad times when it appedred worse. R I g

. ~Haw it disturbed you during the day {(where, and how) S - - T :

" - How it disturbed.yeu at night {did you have windows open or r closed. et(;) T ST

- Any other comments on the nmse that you thmk would be useful to usin assessmg the |mpact

" Please send your comments to [ohn mccu[louph@mmlkent OV, uk and Hi AII to support a review of the iicense For

Colebrook Park next year hy TWBC Borough Councillors we need your help to submlt the fellowmg mformatlon to

the TWBC enwronmental offlcers

TWBC"heed to know-what you‘actually heard and abserved dir.ettly-and how this impected you and youffamily.

" There have been four events at Coiebrooks Lakes over the summer and we W|[l be trymg to pfece together o
informatian relating to the number of speaker systems the orrentatlon ofthe speaker systems etctogettoa bette_r

understandmg ofwhat happened and why,

The four dates were:

7 - 9th August 2021

14-16th August 2021 -

- 27-29th August K . } o
© 18/19th Septeniber ' . . - o |

' 'The‘i_njfo'rmati‘on we needffer each date is: -

Your Name Address and Postcode -
S What ‘time did you first notice noise from the event in question, (Ifyou did not notlce please indicate thls as weﬂfw )
- What was the last time you noticed noise from the event and questlon

- - Abrief descnpilon of what you could hear. -

- Was the noise uniform or-did it go up.and down

- - Were there any specifically bad times when it. appea red worse.

- How it disturbed you during the day (where and how)

- How it disturbed you at night (dld you have windows open or closed etc)

-Any other eomments on the noise that you thmk would be useful to us’ m assessmg the |mpact

v

" Thank you In advance for yqur-help w;th prqwdllngl .your |m pact statement.

Thank you in advance for your help with providing Vour impact statement.

. | | 5



Duncan Haynes . TR | e |

From: : S John McCullough
 Sent: ‘ : 01 Octcber 2021 10:53
To: ‘ .. Duncan Haynes ‘
" Subject: = - : - FW: Chasing Information on my previous reguest for information - E\rents at

Colebrook Lakes North Farm

P L arnya

Sent: 27 September 2021 09 30 -
© To: John McCullough <lohn. McCuIIough@MldKent gov. uk:>

Subject: Re Chasrng Informetron on my prewous request for information - Events at Colebrook Lakes, North Fari"n’”' >

2

- Dear.Mr McCullough
Thanks for the remlnder, and apolog|es for not havmg had the time to reply sooner

We can only help with the Iatter two dates, as prlor to the August Bank Holrday weekend we had not known of the

existence of Colebrook Park. Prior to the BH weekend, whenever we had.heard any thumpmg bass or music-type
sounds we'd assumed it had come from maybe informal gatherings in the fields befow er from the pubs on London

Road or passing cars. As you know, |t can be dn‘ﬂcult to pmpomt accurately where nofse comes from from a

distance, = - o

The noise from the events over the BH weekend and 18/19 September were pretty srmriar in terms of duratmn and

volume 50 Jl answer your ] questrons for both events together.

., b Early to ‘mid- aftemoen Both weekends we had been trdymg up the garden a. necessary task we had 1o curtail
' beca use of the eonstant norse ofthe bess and "music” which made being outdOOrs ternbly unpleasant

‘¢ We could still hear the noise at 1me over our terewsron but had to go to bed soon after S0 dld not stay up
. wartmg for the noise to abate .

. pl. .Thumping bass, indistinct "musicf‘ of the pedestrian, repetitive, tuneless nightclub variety..
e. Mostiyrun-iform but intermittently the bass would get louder and be more obtrusive.

f. Not that we noticed; It was a c—:onstant;backdrop.

g- As'mentioned in b, we noticed it from the early afternoon onwards as we were having lunch in the ‘gerden When .

It continued all afterncon as we tried to do the gardening, | Googled "events in the area" and that's how we- learnt of
Coiebrook Park's existence. Even indoors it was audible, so we had 10 open fewer windows than we wanted (they
were both rather warm weekends) and also put on some music of our own o mask the noise, ' :

~h. The disturbznce at nrght was worse, unsurpr:srngly, given the reductron in traffic and general norse We could
- hear the bass over our television. We had all windows closed but could hear the "music" from all rooms of the

house {whether facing the woods or at the front of the house). At bedtime we had to sleep without fresh air (ie with-
windows tightly shut) and with earplugs and still my husbang could hear the "musrc" so we had to switch a fan an

- to further mask the norse




3
E
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§
}
i

l. As]sald, the noise was audible from all rooms of the house, which was why we couldn't fathom where it might be
coming from until | twrgged that It must be some sort of organised eVentWand the surrcunding roads are
quiet residential, almost semi-rural areas, and 1 imagine that is the primary attraction and reason why the residents
chose to live here. The sortof music and noise emanating from Colebrook Park's events Is inappropriate and.
~disproportionate, If | wanted to hear such Insipid, cacophonous '’ mu5|c" I'd have bought a flat in a town centre

close toa garden~varlety nlghtclub lnstead

| hope these deta:ls are sufficient for vour purpose, and can we thank you for taking our complaintso - -'
seriously. Now that we know our complaint won't just fall on deaf esrs, we!ll make a better note of any future noise
disturbances. Regrettably, we hadn't taken more detailed notice of earlier instances and had just wrltten them off

.ds one- off end- of—lockdown parties.

' Pleaselet us know if you need any further clarification, . s s

Many tha nks,

© On Thu, Sep 23, 2021 at 4:43 PM John McCullough <John.McCyllough@midkent.gov.uk> wrote:

Al, -

The EP team are workmg to tryr and gather information- to delermme the bes‘c course of action based on

evidence. Tothis end we need everyone to assist and give us the information we need. If you have not ALREADY-
responded to this emait could you please do so as soon as possible, Please relate it to each of the events 50 we
know if ane, two, three or all events caused you noise issues. Only put dowrthe dates‘on which you disturbed as
just “having an issue” with the avent takmg place is not sufficient we need to. estabhsh which events caused issues

to whtch groups of complarnants 50 we can build up a complete prcture

R AT L

' The response rate, so far, has been a bit’ underwhelmmg and we need you support o deLermme the best course Uf
“action for the couna! to take in relation to the complaints; So please give respondlng to my email (copied below) a

priority for your time so that we can proceed

If you wou!cl like to discuss thls arany other matter further p[ease contact me at the address emall or telephone
number given below : . . :

M

Best regards,

John McCullough BSc (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEnvH MIOA




Senior En_vironmental I—Ieé.lth Officer
T: 01622 602767 | '_ o |

E' john. mccull@ugh@mldkent 2OV, uk

Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN11RS l'

www.tunbridgewells. gov.uk

Funbridge N\

- Wells pyoups

%5 Lamunet .

i From: John McCuilOugh
Sent: 21 September 2021 13:12

- Ta: Hugo Pound. (Cilr) <Hugo. Pound@TunbridgeWells Fov. Uk pau[ barrmgton kmg@kent BOV. uk'

" <paul:barrington- king@kent.gov, uk>: 'Bob Backhouse (bobbackhouse@gmail cam)' <bobbackhouse@gmall com?
Gary Stevenson <Gary.Stevenson@Tunbridgewells.gov.uk>;. Mugh Patterson’{Cllr)

<Hugh Patterson@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk>; Lance Goodshlp (€lir) 2Lance, Goedshlg@TﬂnbndgeWe Ils.gov:uk > _
Ce::Duncan Haynes <Duncan, Haynes@MidKent.gov.uk>; Tracéy Beattie <T racgy. eat’ae@i\/!_g ent.goviuks -
Subject. Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our refZl/SlSOZS/NAN!P

‘ Update 25th August 2021

Al

Some new pEOpIe have been added to the mrcu!atlon list. | have blind carbon copled you into thls ema;l to protect
your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have been previous updates detailing the
Environmental Protections actions and options for control etc, If you need this hlstonc mfo please contact me and |

can forward you {md:wdually) copres of nmportant emails:

There was an. event held on 17" Saptember that was -again monltored hy the Environmental Protectmn Team We
are-had a new set af complaints which | have added to the cnrquatlon list.

What would be useful to usis detalls that relate to events. We need to kriow what you actually heard anci
observed direttly (no third-party information or general supportwe comments just focused on actual first- hand
. ewdence) as this is fundamental in gettmg to the facts ofthe case and for us bu”dmg d case. '

There, 'have been four events and we will be trying to piece together Information relating to the number of speaker
systams the orientation of the speaker systems etc to Eet to a better understandlng of what happened and -
why The four dates were, -




+ 7-9" August 2021

o 14-16™ August 2021

e 2729 August
e 18/19" September

The mformatton we nead for each date Is {do not click-respond to all as this will make your mfermation availa ble to
~all ENSURE that you send your comments to john.mccullough@midkent.gov.uk and

duncan.haynés@midkent.gov.uk )

a. Your Name Address and Postcode
. What time did you flrst natice noise from the event in questron (Ifyou dld not notice please mdicate thisas

- well) :
.What was the last tlme youl noticed noise from the event and questlon
. A brief description of what-you could hear. ‘ :
"Was the noise uniform or did it go up and down. :
Were there any specn‘mally bad times when it appeared worse.
How it disturbed you during the day {where and how)
How it disturbed you at night {did you have windows open or closed ete}
Any other comments on the noise that you thlnk weuld be useful fousin assessmg the im pact

B=2

F®m e e,

' “ifyou would like to discuss this ar any other matter further piease contac:t me at the address, email or telephone
nu mber glven below. : : .o

Best regards,

John McCuIleugh BSe_(Hone) MSe MCIEH C-EIlIYH!MIOlA
1 Mid Kezfr Shared Sefvice | |
_ Semm Env1r0nmental Health Officer

T: 01622 602767

.E mhn mccui]ouﬁh@mldkent 20V, uk

{ Town Hell Royal Tunbndge Wells, Kent TN11RS

| W, tunbndgeweﬂs }-;rov uk




DuncanHaxneS' . - L X

" From: R John McCullough

Sentt . . 01Ociober202110:54
. Tor _ . . Duncan Haynes' '
" Subject: f © . PW: Latest Event-at Colebrook Lekes North Farm on Saturday 20th September our

ref 2'!/5‘1 5028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021,

" From: Lance Goodshlp (CI r) <Lance Goodsmp@TunbndgeWells gov uk>
. Sent: 27 September 2021 08:29 '
- To: John McCullough <John McCuIlough@MldKent gov uks; Duncan Haynes <Duncan. Haynes@MrdKent gov.uk>
‘ Subject Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes North Farm on Saturday 20th September aur ref21/515028/NAMP
_ ‘Update 25th August w021 . S .

~ Dear John / Duncan, . -

'Pleaseseebelowf'c:rmysu'bmi'ssion. ' Co e T

e ‘-YeurNameAddressandPostcode : " L o - I ]

o Llance Goodship ot
. o ‘ '
. What time did you ﬂrst rotice | n0|se from the event in quest:on (!fyou dld not notrce please mdlcate this as
- well) - ‘ : i, . ,

" - 7-9" August 2021 - from around late afternoon onwards
e 14-16% August 2021 - from around late afternoon anwards
s 27-29" August - 1 went away for the weekend to avoid belng im pected by the nmse from the
 musicevents, ) :
" 12?1/19m September from around 7 30pm onwards

_What_was the I_ast time you n_otrced noise from the eventand questi_on.

s 7-9"MAugust 2021 - just after midnight
e 14 16 August 2021 around 1am to 2am
e 27-20" August | went it 2away forthe weekend to-avoid bemg |mpacted by the noise from the music
. events, | . :
. 18/19th September araund 10: 30pm

*

A brlefdescnptlon of what you could hear,
Jo 79" August 2021 contmuous music with the same monetonous tones W|th a strong bass - g

o 14-16™ Algust 2021 - continlous music WIth the.same monotonous tones with a strong bass -

o 27-29" August - [went away forthe weekend to avoid being: lmparted by the noise from the music. j

© events, B

o 187197 September - contmuods music with a strong bass

@

‘Was the noise uniform or did it g0 up and aown.




. Music impact was farrly unnforrn expect for the weekend of the 14-16th August where it was much more
noticeable in volume both mdoors and in the garden, particularly after 9pm
+ ‘Were there any spemfcallv bad times when it appeared worse,

o On the 14-16th AuguSt from around 9pm to j_ust after midnight -
e Howlt disturbed you d;uring the day (where, and how}

-~

l had’ to close all the wmdows and couldn't use. my garden due to the noise lmpact Bulld up of heat m the
_ house from not being able to open the windows also had a stress impact. :
* Howi disturbed you at nlght (dld you have wrndows open or clesed etc)

1 closed all the wmdows’and air vents to try and reduce the noise :mpac’c 50 myself, my wife and son could
sleep, However, even with triple glazed wrndows the noise was too’ ‘disturbing and we couldn't getto sfeep until

“-around 3am on-the weekend of the 14-16th August which s why we decided we had to book a last mlnute trip away

for the following event on the 27- 25th August.
e Any other comments on the noise that you think would be useful to us in assessing thé |mpact

. Background noise is what you expect toa certaln degree in a semi-urban area, however the type of sound w:th

" continuous monotonous bass beat sound is actually very: stressful when you are trying to relax at home after a busy

week at work when it goes on hours on end; All the other live-music eventsin Tunbridge Wells that | am aware of

‘ ‘end ataround 10; BOpm which seems the right balance and they don'trun over all ‘the bank hollday weakends in"the
‘summetr. The balance of the license for- Colebrooks Lakes saerns dlsproportlonate to how welicense the other ilve

music events within the urban areas of Tun brldge Wells in terms of the numbgr of events’ ailowed and a]so for it to

‘:goonafterllpm S

Regards, , _ _
lance’ : et - o S
) ‘ B T A ]

'From lohn McCuliough .
_ Sent: 21 September 2021 13:11 : -
To: Hugo Pound (ClIry; paul barrmgton |<rng@kent gov.uk;; 'Bob Backhouse (bobbackhouse@gmall com)' Gary

Stevenson; Hugh Patterson (Cllr); Lance Goodshlp (Cllr)

. Cc' Duncan Haynes; Tracey Beattie ’ ) ‘
Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lz kes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our rerC 21/515028/NA|VIP

. Update 25th August 2021 o N o v
All,

Some new people have been added to the circulation list. .1 have blind carbon copied you into this email to protect
your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have béen previous updates detailing the

Environmental Protections actions and options for control ete. If you need th|s hlstorlc info p!ease contact me and |

can forward you (|nd|vrdua!ly) copies of |mportant amalls.

4

-~ There was an gvent held on 17 September that was agdln monitored by the Envrronmental Protection Team. We
are.had a new set of comp[alnts which I have added to the mrcu!atlon list.



- why. The four dates were,

. What would be useful to us s details that relate to events. We nead to know what you actually heard and observed
directly (no third- ~party information or general supportive comments just focused on actual first-hand ewdence) as -’
thisis fundamentai in gettmg to the facts of the case and for us building a case.

There have been four events and we will be trymg to piece together Inforrnatlon relatingto the number of speaker _'
systems the orientation of the speaker systems stctogettoa better understandmg of what happened and -

e 7-9"August 2021 o e

. '14 16" August 2021 T
e 27-29" August - I I

»  18/19™ September .

.'The |nformatzon we need for each date is {do not click respond to aII as th|s will make your information avallable to

;e

‘a. Your Name Address and Postcode

i

well) - .

What was the last time you notlced noise from the event and questlon

A brief description of what you could hear.

Was the noise uniform or.did it go up and down..

Were there any spemﬁca fy bad timas when it appeared WOrse.

How It disturbed you during the day (where, and how)
'How It.disturbed yau at night (did you have windows open or closed etc)

-Any ether commenits on the noise that you think weuld be useful to us in assessmg the impact:

T@ oo o

: If you would like to discuss thls or any other matter fu rther pleasé contact me at the address emanl ortelephone
number gwen below : : _

Best regards,

' John McCullough BSc (Hons) MSe MCIEII CEHVH MIOA
Mid Kent Shared Service :
Semior Environmental Health Ofﬂcer
T: 01622 602767 _ :
R john. meenllough@midkent.govaulk . ,
Town Hall, Royal T‘unbndge Wells, Kent, TNI lRS

T WWW, ‘runbnd,eewells ZOY. uk o

‘e%,:z on

5@'—, 5 i:srmez:i& |

&Il ENSURE that you send your comments to jehn, mccullom&@mrdl<ent gov ulk and duncan havnes@mrdkent 2OV. uk o _

- What time dld you first notlce noise from the event in quest|on (If you dld not notice please mdrcate th|s as







Duncan Haynes , - ' T I

- Frorm: ‘ ~ John McCullough
.. Sent: " 01 October 2027 10:54 )
S Ter - Duncan Haynes.
Subject: B o FW Colebrook lakes festrvals

. ,.-,.ﬂnnn::muu._ .

- From: e “
 Sent: 26 September 2021 17 11 .
- To John McCullough <John.McCullough@MidKent.gov.uk>
o Cc*‘Duncan Haynes <Duncan. Haynes@M|dt<ent gov. uk>

- Subject: Colebrook lakes festrvais o

Dear Mr Mcé.ullough / Mr Haynes.

lam sorry to troub[e ycu fam told that you are the gentleman to wrlte to regardlng noise pollutlon from events at
Colebrook lakes. . . o

N . .

[ live-on the Knights Wood development. My post code is o

. There were three weekends durmg August and one weekend in September that were made quite mlserable by’ the .' :

festival. _- t . ‘

| have a young son whao has a bedtime of 7: 30. The musrc was very loud-and dasturbed his sleep The music as | recall

went on well past mldmght Even shutting the wmdows oh a warm mght did not really help.

AN

| elt it unreasonable that we were subjectecl to this nolse for several consecutive mghts aver several weekends
within a short period of time, If that level of noise is be genérated it should be very occasmnal and not on

consecutwe nights. v

['am a?armed to hear that there are plans for an even greater number of mghtttme events next year It-is very unfalr

on the nerghbours | am hoping that this is not true.

* As this housing estate has a reputable primary schocl there are lots of young families in the immediate vicinity.

SeseR



 As we are close o the hospital we have a humber of NHS staff who work shifts.

7 | would therefore like to register my objection to loud music being played at Colebrook Lakes. is there anything | can
do to prevent it? Co : o : ' o : .

Sent via BT EmaHApp ,

WA




2

| Dunar; 'Haynes

‘From: o ' John McCullough
Sent: o 01 October 2021 10 54
- Tox - S Duncan Haynes

Subject: : . FW; Colebrook Events

- From: .' B T A T Y a3 et ety ey bbb g e
Sent: 26 September 2021 15:28 ' :
" Ta: John McCullough <John McCulIough@MdKent gov uk> Duncan Haynes <Duncan Haynes@MldKent gov uk:—

Subject Colebrook Events

v '

‘ Dear Mr Mc_.CUIloug‘h

re: que brook Park

sl g ‘w.,.i‘.nc-mn‘#

- Your list of events at Colebrook seems to be lncomplete There was a flfth event Whrch was held from 20 22 August

: We were ﬂrst disturbed by the loud music,. heavy hass and overly loud p/a systems on Saturday 7 August We
belleved this tp be a local résidents' wedding célebration.and therefore did not make a formal complaint as it would

“have been a 'one-off'. The disturbance started at tunchtime - Just as our'own family lunch.began in our garden The .

disturbance was non-stap until 3am. The music, bass and p/a system could clearly he heard during the whole event
and seemed to be worse once the A21 traffic lessened atabout 9pm. We had, by then, retired to the house and -
closed all of our windows in an- attempt to escape the neise - to no avail, Even with windows closed, the n0|5e could

be clearly heard over the tv and untfl 3am As a side note, it was a very warm n:ght and having to close the wmdows'

was extremely |nc0nven|en’c

We had the exact same experlence on Sunday 8 August and decnded to investigate. We found the Colebrock event

'advertlsed on social med|a and reallsed that this was one of several events planned by the venue durmg the com:ng -

.month

Agaim, we did not complain as we firmly believed that there would have been numerous complaints from the local -+ -

' cor‘h‘munlty about tha event an‘d that the Councll would step in to addrass the nc'ise issue before the next event.

A The noise was disturbing agam on 13 August We drove the Iocal area as it sounded as though someone was sitting
n their car close to our house with their radio biaring. Finding nobody, we realised that it was another Colebrook
‘event and the Council had, desp|te numercus complamts about the previous event; failed to take steps to reduce -

the noise.

* Agaln, we could clearly hear music, bass and p/a systems until 3am on the Friday and Saturday, both in ourgarden'
during the day and during the evening; inside with windows closed and over the tv. We are unsure of the time the
disturbance started en the Friday and Saturday or stopped on the Sunday as we failed to make a note of it. We
made 3 formal cempiaint to the Counml about thlS eventdue to sleep depnvat:on

We were, agam disturbed from around Junchtime an Fr:day 20 Augusl until the early hours we are unsure of the
hours on Saturday and untll lamon Sunday 22 August, We had the same problems as onthe pre\nous two -

1




’

evenfs. The music on this event was slightly- qureter than on the prewous two events but we cc:nuld still clearly hear it
and the bass and p/a systems seemed to bejust as loud as before

The event on 27, 28 and 29 were Just as d|st‘urb_:ng - particlar_lv the bass noise. We are unsure of times for the Friday _‘
and Sunday but were disturbed until 3am on the Saturday night. Again, over tv and windows closed. :

Fortunately, we were away'over the weelkend of the 17th S'e'ptem ber when the [ast event took place. - '

. 'I“o be clear, when we say we are unsure ofthe times of d|sturbances, thlS is not because we were not dlsturbed We
. were disturbed for the whole duration of all events during August. We did not, unfortunately, make a note ofall -
startmg and fmlshmg times for all of the 'festlvals ; :

ou g ﬂ!ﬁf"’?ﬁ
To sum up, for every weekend in August, the emoyment of our property, both mdoors and ouslde, w%s
: compromrsed due to excessrvely loud music, bass and p/a systems -

* Wenote that there are condrtlons contamed within the current Llcence that request the appointment of an acoustlc

consultant and that post event accoustic reports are submitted to the En\nronmental Health Team. These reports
E would be. in\raluable in relatlon to buﬂdmg a case if, mdeed ’the conditions refer to all events, which is unclear

' Regfards

T e s e WP,




- Du‘ncanHaxnés - . - : L o

“From: ‘ ' - John McCullough

Sent: - 01 October 2021 10:55

To: - SR Duncan Haynes

Subject: . ’ FW: Colebrook Lakes events

Sent: 25 September 2021 16 21

- Toi John McCuﬂough <John McCulIough@iVlldKent Bov. u|<> Duncan Haynes <Duncan Haynes@MldKent gov uk>

© 7 —9th August 2021 -

18!19th September Y s

27-29th August e

'Subject Colebrook Lakes avents

Thank goodness | heard nothmgthls weekend The wmd wafs blowrng from the South West 80 blew any noise away

I_hoaird hothiog this waékend. Again, the wind

¥

The noise woke me durmgthe nlght 2, BDam Fnday 27th and Saturday 28th about 1. SOam despite Wearmg ear plugs
and having the bedroom windows closed. ' It sounded as if it was very cloge by, it wag so Ioud Friday night | was so

tired | Just Went to a‘nother room to try to sleep.

Sunday 29+h - We went out for fhe day on Sunday 29th to avo|d the noise,-but when we came home, it was very, very
-loud, coming across in waves. Must have been as the wind direction was changing. It was worse when the wind was

blowing from the North East. | couldn't sit out in the garden because of the noise and |r13|de the house, I could hear
the beat above the sound of the TV and that was with all the wmdows closed B .

' .When ! went to bed, |closed the bedroom windows (We normally sleep with them open} and wore earplugs and yet it
still kept me awake. A relentless base beat: | live sbout 2 miles away and goodness knows how loud it was close- by

{was-se ahgryabout the dlsturbance | eontacted my, oounorllors and also the c;ouncni!ors for Sherwood.

ner "_ 'l-l""‘v__.»_ i

The noise was dudible from abouHOpm | thought atfirsta ne|ghbour was having a party, but realrsed it was rmmrng

__frorn North Farm direction. Again | wore earplugs and c:!osed my bedroom wmdow to get some slzep. Nowhers near

It just séams unfa]r and lmpacts on resrdents all across the area many of whom are unaware of Where tho sound is .
- travelling ﬂ”om .

‘the noise of the Alfresoo Festival, but stlll |ntru3|ve

- It seems like the remdents views don't matter, We had festlvals ovear 3 oonsooutwe weekends. Just good luok the
wmcl was blowmg away for 2 of the weekends. ‘

o am ‘dreading next ysar, | Would havs bookod o go away for the. weekend of the 27th 29th to avoid the AEfresco
Festival but itwas too expensive. | _ o : :

H
i
E
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Duncan Haynes

. . '. C - . ) . _
from: . = John McCulleugh | |
Sent: . 01 October 2021 10:56
Tos ' : ~ Duncan Haynes

Subject: o . " FW: Colebrogk festivals

Sent; 24 September 2021 10‘23 _ ‘
"To: John McCullough <Jofin. McCuIIough@MldKent g0V, uI<> : e .
~ Cc: Duncan Haynes <Duncan. Haynes@fvlldl(entgov uk> . S R o
‘Subject: Colebrookfestwals 7 : :

Hello-)ohn,

There was a post on Nextdoor to the effect that feedback on the nmse nmsance of the festlvals at Colebrook !a kes

o ‘ ‘had been underwheimmg

Hfind this hard to accept, grven all the posts on soc:al medla at the time from people trying to sleep, or get their
children to sleep, or paclfy their anxious pets, or simply enjoy their Ielsure time wnthout the mcessant mMonetonous
thud thud thud that just went on relentlessly durmg thase events. »

Fam gmng to refer spemﬁcafly to Alfresco, that went on over the. entnre August bank hohday weekend The other o F
festivals were audible, but for me in Sherwood, 1 wasn’t as badly affacted as by Alfresco B : gi

. Yes, you have heard frdm me in previous-\)ears about this event, which goes to show they have taken nothing on -
- board, and whatever spir they put on their noise n"titigatien measures, such as straw bales and the like, it’s totally
. ineffective. And what's more they have a licence to go on banging out the “music” until 3am. You wilt appreciate
what may sound like music at the event, is ;ust plercmg and unre!entmg bahgmg when it travels a distance, which lt ‘

V‘most certainly does.

Y T

i used ‘the online form on the council web5|te to register my n0|se complalnts after llpm on Frlday 27, Saturdav 28
B and Sunday 29 August and | ti‘ust those went aon record. . ,

‘My name ah'd_ address a"re: ‘

B s it

_ The noise occurred dufing the daytime in the afternoon of this event, and went on well after midnight. It seems to
increase after dark. Although the weather was hot, | shut all my wmdows which were double giazed. On each night i - ‘
- had to go downstairs and sleep on the sofa in the lounge as this room is the other side of the house to the direction .-
of the noise, and has the upper floor to insulate it. But I could still-hear it. However | was able to get to sleep,
through general exhaustion, some time in the early hours ofthe marning. Although from sacial media | know some
‘ peopfe continued to be dlsturbed ‘ L : _ S o L

it seems 50 frustratl ng that from a smgfe event a few years ago, ‘we are now subjected toa chain of festivals at th:s
iocation ali through the summer, dand the councii SBEMNS CUnlpiELBW nnpotent to do anythmg ahout it, iU SJust gomg

the other way." o ‘ ‘ _ ‘ : o




| do appreciate yg'u have fdug‘ht far us John I\/Ic(:ul'lough', so why has it escalated in this way?
| hope this email helps build the case.
Kind regards,




Duncan Haynes

. From: . John Mc‘Cullotlgh
" Sent; : - 01 October 2021.10:56
To: s - Duncan Haynes :
Subject: = - FW Chasmg Information on my prewous request for lnformatlon Events at

Colebrook Lakes, North Farm

Sent: 24 September 2021 09 65 | - :
To: lohn McCullough <John. McCullough@MidKent.gov. uk> )
‘ Subject Re: Chasing Informatron on'my previous request forlnﬁ)rmatlon Events at Colebrook Lalkes, North Farm '

Hrlohh," o L
“Just acknowleclglng your requ‘est.
Super busy with work today, and |t Wl|| probably take mea l|ttle whlle to get all the information together asl' II need
to combine a few sources of information, Incl my calandar (some days we were away), and messages exchanged
" with nmghbours at the tlmes when we were collectwely most dlsturbed .

' _ ,Alrlght if lge_t_back to you over the weekEnd?

‘Chieers, :

. On Thu, 23 Sept 2021 at 16:43, John McCullough <John.McCullough @midkent,gov.uk> wrate:

All, -

The EP team are workmg to try and gather :nformatlon t0 determme the oest course of actton based on:

'1eV|clen(:e To this end we need everyone to assist and glve us the information we need. Ifyou have not ALREADY
‘responded to this emall could you please do so as soon as possrble Please relate it to each of the events sowe
know if ane, two, three or all events caused you noise issues.. Only put down.the dates on which you dasturbed as.

just “having an 1$sug” with the event taking place is not sufficient we neecf to establlsh wh|ch events caused issues

_to Wthh groups. of complamants s0 we can bulld | up a complete plcture

| The response fate, so far, has been a bit underwhelrning and we need you support to detefmine the best course of
 action for the councll to take in relation to the complamts So please give responding to my email (copled below)
prlorlty for your time so that we can proceed v : :

If you would like to cl|scuss th|s orany other matter further please contact me at the address emall or telephone
1 number gwen below. . ‘




:
H
1
i
i
H
¢
i

Best regards,

John McCu]lough B‘ic (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEnvI—I MIOA

Mld Kent Shared Servwe _'

Sen‘ior Enviromnemal' Health Offieer | _

T: 01622 602767 e
E ]ohn mcculIoughgw;mldkent gov uk

Town Hall Royal T‘unbndge Wells, Kent TNI IRS'. o . R y : ‘ : S

1 WWW. tunbrxdfzewells gOV. uk

@x- |
_Wells worvan

From: John McCuI’Iough
| Sent: 21 September 2021 13:12: : .

Té: Hugo Pound (Clir) <Hugo.Pound @ TunbridgeWells.goy. uk> 'paul, barrmgton king @kent.gov.uk' _ .
<paul.barrington- king@kent.gov.uk>; 'Bob Backhouse (bohbackhouse @gmail.com)' < obbackhouse mail.com>)
Gary Stevenson <Gary. Stevanson@Tunbridgews!lls.gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson (Cilr) . .
<Hugh, Patterson@TunbrldgeWells gov.uk>; Lance Goodship (ClIv) <Lance, Goodshlp@TunbndgeWelis gov uk>
"} Cc: Duncan Haynes <Duncan.Haynes@MidKent.gov.uk>; Tracey Beattie <Tracey.Beattie@MidKent.gov. uks .
Subject: Latest Event at Coiebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMP

| Update 25th August 2021 | N | .

Al

Some new people have been added to the circulation list. 1 have blind carbon copied yoi into this email t protect
your privacy as nohody else will be able to see your email address. There have been previous updates detailing the -
Environmental Protections actions and options for control ete. If you nead this hlstonc mfo please contact me and |

can forward you (mdnnd ually} coples of |mporta nt emalls ‘ . : -

There was an event held on 17 September that was again momtored by the Envuronmental Protectlon Team. We

£ wl L.
arc had o new sct of cemp! aints which Vhove odded 1o the girculation list,




What weuld be useful tg usis detarls that relate to events. We. néed to know what yOoul actually heard and
observed directly {no third- party information. or general supportive commentsrust focused on actual first-hand
evidence) as this is fundamental in getting to the facts of the case and for us bullding a case.

There have been' four events and we will be'ttying to piece together information relating to the number of speaker"
systems the orientation of the speaker systems etcto’ get toa better understandzng of what ha ppenecl and -
t why. The four-dates’ were, ‘

. 7_—-9‘“ August'202_1'
e 14-16M August 2021
s 27-29% August -

« 18/19" September

‘The mformatlen we need for each date is (do not click respond toallas thls will make your rnfotmatron avar!able to
all ENSURE that you send your comments to john, mcculleueh@mrdkent gOV, uk and ' ' '
duncan haynes@midkent.gov, uk) ' " - : :

a. Your Name Address and Postcode
. What time did you ﬂrst notlce noise from the event in questlon (IF you did not notice piease :ndicate th:s as =
: well) : '

. What was the Iast time you natlced noise *from the event and. questlon
. A brief description of what you could hear. :
. Was the noise-uniform or did it go up and down., .
‘Were there any specifically bad tirmes when it appeared worse.
. How it disturbed you during the day {where, and how) =
. How it disturbed you at night {did you have windows open or closed etc) ‘ _
) Any other comments on.the norse that’ you ‘think would be usefut to us in assessing the rmpact

o

S m Lo on

If you would like to discuss thrs or any other matter further pleassa contact me at the address emall ar telephone '
number gr\ren below. . .

Best regards,

’ .Tohn McCullough BSc (Hons) MSe MCIEH CEan MIOA

, Mld Kent Shared Servwe




Senior Environmental Health Officer
T: 01622 602767

E: iohn.mccﬁl]éu,qh@midkent;gov.uk_ .

'T'own_ 'H-all,' Royal-TunBridga Wells, Ként, TN1 iRS :

ke

www.tunbridgewells.govuk

- .. )
Tunbridge
C Waells E«z}}m;ga:\

" %\f""_’”’fﬂ )




~ Duncan Haynes

‘From; . . John McCullouigh

Sent: ' . 01 October 2021 10 57 .

To: S . Duncan Haynes =« .
- Subject: FW: Chasing Information on my prewous request for mformatlon Events at

Colebrook Lakes North Farm

© o From: GileewenEilIeTT: 000
. Sent: 24 September 202108:10. . T

. To:lohn McCullough <Jahn. McCulIough@MldKent gov.uk> o

- Cet Hugo Pound (Clir) <Hugo. Pound@TunbrldgeWells gov.uk>; paul. barrmgton klng@kent gov uk; Bob Backhouse

(bobbackhouse@gmall com}: <bobbackhouse@gmall com:> Gary.Stevenson -

<Gary. Stevenson @Tunbridgewelis.gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson {Cllr) <Hugh Patterson@TunbndgeWelIs gov uk>; Lance:

Goodship (Clir) <Lance.Goodship@TunbridgeWells.gov. uk> Duncan Haynes <Duncan Haynes@MrdKent gov uk>;
Tracey Bealtie <Tracey.Beattle@MidKent.gov.uk>

Subject Re Chasmg Informatron onmy previous request far mformatlon Events at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm

Dear I\/Ir McCuHough
T Wr'ote to complain about the noise from the direétion-ef Nortn Fé‘r’m '

*

I dld 50 via the T\NBC websrce on the date that you will have in your system As It was on your website 1 do not have
a copy of any of the mformatlon that I'sent, mcludmg the date that I sentit. = ‘

Basrcally it was bass heat music norse whlch was mtrusrve m my garden and audlble m5|de my house wrth the
.wmdows closed : D

.My \riew_is_that, having repor‘teu‘ it at-’rhe: t.irn'e W|th .afs_mur:h 'ae'gail as l_heu,' I had no neeu to nlo nmre; ‘
| ' Yeure srnCerer . . |

- On23 Sep 2021, at 16‘:43, John I\/lcCu{Iough ‘<J6hn!McCuHoueh@mid.ken't.g'ov.uk> wrote:

Tl

~ The'EP tearn are worklng to try and gather informatlon to determme the best course of action based -
on-evidence. To this end we need everyone to assist and give us the mformaticn we need. Ifyou
have not ALREADY responded to this email could you please do so as soon as possible, Please relaté
itto each of the events so we know if one, two three or all events caused you nolse Issues. Only
‘put down the dates on which you disturbed as just. "havrng anissue” with the event taking place is
not syificient we need to estabhsh which events caused Issues to whiéh groups ot compiamants 50
we can bu|[d up a compiete plcture ‘




_' The response rate, so far, has been a bit underwhelmihg and we need you support to determine the:
‘best course of action for the council to take in relation to the complaints. So please glve respondlng
to my email {copied below) a priority for your time so that we can proceed.

_ Ifyou wou!d like to dlscuss thisorany other matter further please contact me at the address, emall
ortelephone numbergwen below : .-

-

Best regards, _

J olm McCullough BSo (Hens) MSe MCIEH CEnVH MIOA Y S A S
.| 'Mid Kent Shared Service . . .

" Senior Environmenital Health Ofﬁcer '

T: 01622 602767

.E: johnmecullough@midkent. govuk .

Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TNl IRS

www.tunbridgewells. gov.uk :

<|mage001 png.;>

‘ -<§mage002.Jpg> ,

<image003.png> |

From: John McCullough _
Sent: 21 September 2021 13i12 - .
To: Hugo Pound (Cllr) <Hugo. Pound@TunbrldReWelfs GV, uk> 'paul; barrmgton kmg@kent gov uk’

- <paul.harrington-king @ kent.gov.uk>; 'Bob Backhouse {b obbackhouse@gmall com)' ‘

' <b0bbackhouse@gma1| comp; Gary Stevenson <Gary, Stevenson@Tunbmd,qeweHs pov.uk>; Hugh

. Patterson (CllIr) <Hugh.Patterson@TunbrideeWails.gov. ul<> Lance GOOdShIp (C!Ir)
<Lance.Goodship@TunbridgeWelis.gov.ule '

Lo Duncan Haynes <Dufican. Havnes@MldKent guv uk:“:- Tracey Beattle

<Iracey.Beattie@MidKent,zov.uk>

Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our. ref
21/515028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021 : :

- Al :
) . - . | . MP i J"""“?"f'a,‘;»
Some new people have been added to the csrculatlon list. | have blind carbon copred yau mtﬁ*""thl
‘email to protect your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address, There have
bekn previous updates detalllngthe En\nronmental Protectlons actions and options for control
ete. I you heed this historic info please contact me and | can forward you (individually) copies of

: [mportant emails. :

'u# gt “’,ﬂ?‘

.There was aty event held on 17t Septerﬁrber that was again monitored by the En\iirohmental' '
Protection Team. We are had.a new set of complaints which | have added to the circulation list.”

What would be useful to us is details that’ relate to events. We need to know what you actualliy
heard and observed directly {na third-party information or general supportive comments just .
focused on actual ﬂrst—hand ewdence) asthisis fundamenta! Iy gettmg to the facts of the case and

forus bwldmg a case.

‘,.J;;i*lvgg “"'"'“-"?W'LM

A tmwmph .’



There have been four events and we will be trying to piece together information relating to the
number of speaker systems the orientation of the speaker systems et¢ to get to a better
" understanding of what happened and why. The four datas weré, '
o 7-9"August 2021
e 14-16Y August 2021
e 27-29% August
. f18/19t“ September

The mformatlon we need far each date is {do not click respond to all as th|s will make your
mformatlon available to all ENSURE that you send your comments to

ohn mecullough@midkent.gov.uk and duncan.| ha ynes@mldkent gov uk )

a) Your Name Address and Postcode

b)) -What time dld yau flrst notice naise from the event in questlon (Ifyou d[d not not:ce please o

indicate this as well) - .
q) What was the Jast tlme you noticed noise from the event and questlon
d) " A brief descrlptlon of what you could hear.
e) Was the noise uniform or did it go up and down.
) Were there any specifically bad times when it appeargd worse.
 g) How itdisturbed you during the day (where, and how)
h}) How it disturbed you at night {did you have windows open of closed etc)
. Any other commenis on the nolse that you thmk would be useful to us in’ assesslng the
|mpac1: : - .

If you would like to dISCUSS this or ariy other matler further please contact me at the address, email
or telephone number given below A ‘

Best regards,

J olm McCulIough BSc (Hons) MS(: MCIFH CEnvII MIOA
Mid Kent Shared Service , ,

. Senior Environmental Health Officer

T 01622 602767 ‘

E: jobn. mccullough@mldkent a0V, uk

“TownHall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, , Kent, TN1 IRS

WWW, tunbmdeewells gov uk
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Duncan Haynes

From:
Sent: .
To:
Subject:

Sent: 23 Septembar 2021 20: 33 ‘
o Tos John McCuIIough <John. McCuIIough@MldKent gov uk>
Subject Events atCoIebrookIakes

Eve‘nt 79 aug

John McCuIIngh

01 October 2021 10:57
Duncan Hayngs
FW: Events at Colebrook lakes

Noise from early evemng till 3am ‘the next day. Loud boommg musIc that was of hlgh enough volume to disturh

ﬂeep

Very hot nightall windows open, fVIusrc was contmuous from early evenlng but much more notlceabFe when trymg‘

' o get to sleep fram about 10.30. Noticed itin the Friday , even worse on the sat night:

. Noticed music on other weekends mentloned but only really annoying post 11 pm. Got the sake-of residents there
“shbuld be an end time and a noise level guidance that should be kept to. A bianket licence should not be issued.
‘Residents should be able to make representatlons when Ilcence is requested

T T

" Events like this should stop &t mi'c_:lnIgh't at the latest. .~

Sent from m:y il?'ad




AR




Duncan Haynes -

From:- - -~ JohnMcCullough
. Sent: B - 01 October 2021 10:58
To: - o Duhcan Haynas :
.Subject: S - FW: Chasing Information on my prevmus requast for mformatlon Events at

Cofebrook Lakes North Farm

. From: . L g T
Sent: 23 September 2021 18 11
To: John McCulIough <John. McCuIIough@MldKent gov. uk>

Subject Re: Chasmg Informatlon on my previous request for mformatlon Events at Colebrook Lakes North Farm .'

lHI John',
Below m.y responses.

- We were significantly dlsturbed on only one ofthe weekends (maybe direction of speakers?)
August Bank Holiday Weekend, - ‘

C 8. Your Name Address and Postcode

" b, What time did you ﬁrst notice noise from the event in questron {If you d|d not notlce please
indicate this as well) ' S o , '
Friday evening approx 8pm? thought goshloud. = . | o L e
) Seemed to get louder as evenmg wenton. Could hear indoors dESpItE wmdows belng closed
~The base was ever so intrusive could hear over my television. i
. Felt like my personal space was berng mvaded.

' What was the last trme you notlced noise from the event and questron _
The Sunday- and it Was mad that day. During the day, it was the BH weekend and [ had-my
‘parents around for a family get together, we planned to use the garden, but the base thump ~
was just ridiculous. The sound went on all weekend, fromi Friday night until about midnighton
thé Sunday. I had'read and understood they were stopping at midnight that night, which was a_
- blessing as Friday and Saturday nrght it wenton and on until 3am Just rldlculous time for being
'S0 c!ose toa resrdentral area. - A

“d. A bnef description of what you could hear., - C '
- Base thumpmg, then as the weekend went on (Sunday in partrcular) ceuld actually hear words
to the music, couldnt' make out the songs as don't know what their were but thump tnump
' thurmp, and it echoed too around the houses. It was so loud Sunday | even thought perhaps it
had somehow moved closer. | visited the industrial estate on Sunday to get a take out, and it
seemed quieter there than in my backgarden (whrch is further away) but. maybe was in a dip, or ‘
protected by the- bmldlngs around _

. Was the noise unrform or did it go up and down

1




It seemed as if it got louder as the evenings got later - but that could jds’t be because the rest of
the waorld was guietening down, no traffic, no hirds, no planes - night time basu:ally when '
people have stopped, and are (should be} resting. :

R Were there any speCIficalIy bad times when it appeared worse,
Past 10.00pm for me, when I was gettmg tlred and wanted to get sleep, and on the Sunday

8. How it dlsturbed you durmg the day (Where and how)
Think covered above. During the day not too bad, apart from just being background thurnpmg,
apart from the Sunday when It was really loud, and distrupted me using my own garden that
: afternoon because we couldn't hold a conversation in the garden as it was just so disruptiveto .
us all. Had to go inside, even though we cl planned a fam|ly gathermg in the garden (BBQ) for

the 8H Weekend

h. How it dlsturbed you at mght (did you have wmdows open or closed etc)
Couldn t concentrate inside; even heard the noise over television. Had windows and doors
closed, and the th udding still came in through It caused unrest, stress ‘ahd Iack of sleep and to
. be horiest a really tiring hOl‘l‘Id bank hol;day weekend : : :

L Any ether cumments on-the ncuse that you thmk would be useful to us in assessmg the

impact,
| think the organ!sers should advance warn re5|dents that an event will be happening. 50 Ef able
tcan go away, or at the very least be prepared that your weekend may he disturbed by the nolse.
| wouldn't had planned a famlly get together. at mme if [ knew it was happenlng in advance we

probably would have gone elsewhere

This close to re?.ldentral Ijust don 1 understand why they are allowed such late lic;eﬁ“ses. Rt
. you go to a concert at a stadium or something, they are always, ﬂmshed around 10 00 or
10.30pm. ' : ‘
No need foritto go into the next mormng lts unreasonable and selﬂsh
« 27-29% August . :
© Kind regards '

© OnThu, 23 Sept 2021 at 16:43, Jchn McCullough <john.Mc_CuIlou‘e.h@midl(_ent.eovluk> Wrgte:

Al

The EP team are work:ng to try and ga ther mfermatlon to determine the best course ef action based on i |
evidence. To this end we need everyone to assist and give us the information we need. Il’\,rou have not ALREADY -
responded to'this email could you please do so as soon as possible. Please relate it to each of the events so.we

know if one, two, three or-all avents causad you naise issues. Only put down the dates on which you disturbed as
just "having an issue” with the event taking place is not sufficient we need to establish which events caused issuas-

to which groups of complainants 50 we can bwld up a complete plcture

| The response rate, so far, has been a bit underwhelming and we head you sepport to determine the best course of
action-for the council to take.in relation to the complamts 50 please gwe respondmg to my emazl {copied below) a
priority for your tlme 50 that we can praceed:.




h‘ you would Ilke to discuss this or any other matter further piease contact me at the address, email or telephone
nUmber given below - .

Best regards,

| I ohn McCuHough BSc (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEnVH MIOA-
Mld Kent Shared Serwce |

7. | Se‘mor Envronmentat I—Iealth.(_)fﬁ'c'er

l‘ T: 01622 602767 “

| -E ]ohn mccullough@mldkent gov ul

| 'Town Hall Royal Tunbmdge Welis Kent, TNl IRS

WWW, tunbndgewells gov uk

© WA 1 5 ﬂvw»%k

* From: John McCullough’
Sent: 21 September 2021 13: 12 L : C : '
To: Hugo Pound (Cllr) <Hueo Pound@TunbrldgeWeHs gov.uks; gaul barrmgton—k:ng@lcent gov.uk

<paul.barrington- kmg@kent gov.uk>; 'Bob Backhouse (bobbackhouse @gmail. com) <bobbackhouse@ema|lcom»; o

Gary Stevénson <Gary. Stevenson @Tunbridgewells.gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson {ClIr).
<Hugh.Patterson@JTunbridgeWells.gov, ul>; Lance Gooclshrp {Cllr} <Lance, Goodship @ TunbridgeWells sov.uk>.

“ce: Diincan Haynes <Duncan;Haynes@MidKent.gov.u k>; Tracey Beattie <Tracey.Beattie@MidKent.gov.uk>" .
Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

All,

Some new people have been added to the circulation list. | have blind carbon copied you Into this email to protect
your privacy as nobody else will be able to see ybur email address. There have been previous updates detailing the
" Environmental Protections actions and options for control etc. If you need this hIS‘tOI"IC mfo piease contact me and I

-, an 'fnr i!f\v‘r‘l \rnll f:ur@nnr’-u-\ll \ (‘r\l’\ fnr ~F ||~'\nf\rf'ﬁm+ nm-nlc-
:CO

¥ P\“""" TUrpad




There was an event held on 17t September that was again monltored by the Enwronmenta! Protectlon Team. We '

are had a new set of complamts which | have agded to the mrcutatton list.

What would be useful to us is details that relate to events. We need to know what you actually heard and
observed directly (no third- -party information or general supportive comments just focused on actual first-hand
evrdence) as thls is-fundamental in gettmg to the facts of the case and for us bmldlng a case.- -

1

There have been four events and we will be trying to-piece together information relating to the number of speaker
systems the orlentatlon of the speaker systems etc to get to a better understandmg of what happened and
- why. The four dates were, ‘ - :

14-16" August 2021
27-29% August .
18/19% September

X Y

: The information we need for each date is (do not click respond to all as this will make your mformatlon avallable to
‘all. ENSURE that you send your comments to john. mccullough@midkent gov.uk and”
duncan. havnes@mldkent g0V, uk)

;YourNameAddressand Postcode L SR v

j=3]

b. What time did you ﬂrst notice noisé from the event in questron (If you did not notice please mdlcate thlS as .

“well) :
. What vas the last time you notnced noise from the event and questlon
. A brief description of what you could hear: -
. Was the noise unifarm ar did it go up and down.
Were there any specifically bad times when it appeared Worse.
. How it d:sturbed you durmg the day (where, and how} .
How. it dlsturbed you.at night (did you have windows open or closed etc) .
- Any other comments on the no|se that you thlnk would be useful to us in assessmg the |mpact

oD e o o

If you would like to d|souss thlS or any other matter further p1ease contact me at the address, email or telephone ;
number given below. S ‘

Best regards,

7~ 9“‘Augustzozl - o Lo ORI 8




| John McCullough BSc (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEan MIOA

_ Mld I(ent Shared Semce
| Seniot Envlronnlental Health Ofﬁcer'
T: 01622 '602757 |

E 10]111 mccullouzh@nudkent .80V, ulc

Town Hall Royai Tunbndge Wells Kent TN 1 IRS '

-Www.tunbndgewells.gov.uk

Wells Borssgh

Cananei

W"*\‘ : .
Tunbridge







Duncan Haynes

From: . - - X I et el o e

Sent: - s August 2021 2127 o : : ' : ,
 Ta: o . JohnMcCullough - o ' : - ' §
Car - o * Gary Stevenson; Duncan Haynes, Frank Williams (ClIr); Bob Backhouse (Clin); Trevor
o . ' Horner; Sharon Degiorgio; Eilen Shaw 46052479, (Ellen.Shaw@kent. po]:ce uk)

Subject: " " .+ Alfresco Festival : :

Hello All T

Unfortunately it'sa dlfferent year but same problem @Ven worse thls vear than before I emailed the orgamsers and
they told me they hzd put more measures in place but it seems worse than ever this year, my husband ¢an hear it .

~ ‘this year and he can’t hormally hearit.as bad as | can, We don’t have a numberto call this year which normally -

" sends 2 noise monitar out to the location to check the sound level so all | can do Is email you and lve made a noise ‘

_ complamt but other than that we have to put up with it again aswe do every year. Please can something be done -

about this as it is awful, I've closed all my windows but can still hear the thumping base music. The same thing

-happens every year, nnthmg is done at the time of the event and we have to listen to it all through the day and nlght
ll weekend, It really isnot falr on the residents who have to put up with this-every year. It ruins my wekkend and”

my anxiety goes through the roof. All other gvents in the town f‘msh at @ more reasanable time 50 why Is this one .

alrowed to go.oh untll 3arn

;. Sent from my iPad :
On 16 Apr 2021, at 16:40,'John McCullough <John..i\'/IcCquougn@midkenf;gov.uk> wrote’

7 ! have had communication with the Management of Colebrook Lakes and have recelved mformation :
that | would Ilke to pass on. : : .

‘

- Some of the events have been cancelled due to Nick Love (the licence holder) nct belng satisfied
- with one of the people who was !ookmg to run’ events, This is part afan emaﬂ he sent to me, the

police and Iicencmg

“Hello everyone .
Due to the'inahility of Richie Carrera to agree a worlcab!e EMP to my sat sfactren, | have cancelled aII

of his shows for 2021, | know this will be of no surprise to some of you. | can only say that lam
committed to delivering évents of the- highest standard of corpliance at Colebrook Park, and wilt -
~anly commit te working with like-minded mdiwduals and organisations. Sadly Mr Carrera and his
*Garden Project are unable to meet my hire critena e S S o '
‘Best Regards. _ j . - I _ ‘
Nick” . L o S

© At Ieast this shows that the management are proactive in not Iettmg their evants be hljacked by
: pecpfe who will not follow the rules. We had concerns, basad on experience, that Richie Carrera
‘had the potential to cause probiems ~Mr Love indicated that he would be: personally managing any
event and that if he-was not satisfied with any of the people proposing events then they wouid not
be allowed t0 hold the event. This looks like Mr Love has enforced this sanction on Mr Carrera '
' whnch logks promfsmg for effective ongoing mwnagement :




1 am hot sure which events are the ones that he has cancelled but below. was the list that was sent
to Licencing prior ta the email above .
“Dear Sharon and Trevor,

 Please see below a list of proposed events for this ¥Rar yg:ovrd perm;;:w,g -y

= May28- Cat 3. Soclally distanced concert. 1800 - 2300hrs
= May 29 - Cat 3. Socially distanced concert. 1800 - 2300hrs
. 'lVlay 30 - Cat 3. Soclally distanced conceért. 1800 - 2300hrs
¢ May 31 - Cat 3. Soclally distanced concert. 1800 - 2300hr5
e Junie 4 .- Cat 3. Socially distanced concert. 1800 - ZSOOhrs
» June5.-Cat 3. Soctally distanced concert. 1800 - 2300hrs
e " June & - Cat 3, Socially distanced concert.-1800 - 2300hrs
o July 16-18- Cat 3. Scallywag Festival, 3-day music festival with campang
e July 23 - Cat 3. Socially dlstanced concert. 1800 - 2300hrs
"o July 24 -Cat 3. Soclally dlstanced concert. 1800 - 2300hrs
« July 31-Aug1. Cat 1. Neverworld. 3 day music festival Wlth campmg ThIS will be a test
event for Noise Monitoring in conjunction with EP. .
» Aug 13 - 15, Cat 3, Pleasuredome. 3 day music festival with camping.
« Aug 20-22. Cat 3. Love Hangover. 3 day music festival with camping. -
a0 Aug 27 -29, - Cat3. Alfresco. 3 day. musig festival with campmg
o Septll- Cat3. Concert. 1800 - 2300hts ‘
+ Sept 12 - Cat3.Concert. 1800 - 2300hrs.
. Sept i7-19. Cat 3. Goa Cream 3 day music festival with camplng

1 Wl” update you wrth any changes to the | programme as and when 1hey occur
Best Regards ' : \
Nick”

, I will be writing to Nlck o ensure that measures are in place to.ensure that the Cats events (those
" hot currently controlled by the licence) are well managed so that they do not give rise to the Local

Authority looking to review the licence in relation to these and also not give rise to concgra. i;o EOET

- residents and coun:clllo rs about the larger events. We are laoking fora conference meeting with Mr
Love shortly for us té run threugh “expectations” of the Local Authority, Polu:e, L:cencmg and other
agents for the E\rents proposed 1 wilt keep you all mformed about this. :

lam currenlly \.'ery busy with Covnd related assessment and actlons relating to the “Road Map and
_ the easing cf restrictions that inevitably result in us having to give advice, visit and occasionally .
enforee against businesses and activities that are coming out of current restrictions according ta the

- Road Map timescales. If you wish any further mforma‘oon drop me an email and twill get back to
-l

yOu as s00n as-possible,
}

- Best regards,

J olm McCullough BSc¢ (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEnVI-I MIOA

Mid Kent Shared Service
‘Senior Environmental Health Ofﬁcer

o T 01622 602767 *

E: 10hn mccullough@mldkent gov uk .
‘Town Hall, Royal Tunbndge Wells, Kent, TNI RS
- www.tunbridgewells.gov.ul
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Duncan Haynes

From: , e e
- Sent; - o . 29 August 2021 ‘l'f 04
. To: -~ John McCutiough
' Cet o -~ Hugo Pound (Cllr); Paul.Barrington- Klng@kent gov.uk; Bob Backhouse _ _
' ' (bobbackhouse@gman com);-Gary Stevenson; Hugh Patterson (Cllr), Lance L
: : ‘ _ ) Goodshlp (- Dunean Haynes, Tracey Beattle
Subject: T ' Re: Events at Colebrook Lakes North Farm - our ref 21/515028/NAMP Update 25th -

August 2021

- Gdod morﬁing Johh‘.
_ -

The measures put In place for th|s weekend have certainly quretened thmgs down for the res:dents of the corridorto

~ the east of Tudeley {helped undoubtably by a north easterly wind unlike the prevailing westerfy wmds) Sadly
howeuer it seems to have caused maore complamts from the Sherwood area.

‘These festlvals really must have a reasonable curfew placed oh them 3am ISJUSt too iate and whoever demded that
holding a festival in a tent. made it ¢ |n51de “and therefore quieter needs to spend & week under canvasto iea rn the

. leésson that there is no nolse attenuation whatsoever afforded by these temporary. structures. In addition 3 night
events for as many weekends as the Iicensee can Sell to promotors means a Iarger number of dlsturbed mghts than

any other festival site.

' Movmg the festival site is not really an optron as. yau II Just be shrftmg the problem to another area with a dlfferent
set of resldents . :

. Regards

Sent from my iPad




e

~

R R




DuncanHayneS' . S _

From;. S " John McCullough

. Sent: _ 01 October 2021 11:50 .
To: Lo Duncan Haynes ‘
Subject: - o Fw: Events at Cole Brook Lakes - North Farm

7 Sent. 23 September 2021 17 06 , C
~ To: lIohn McCullough <John: McCuIIough@MdKent gov.uic; Duncan Haynes <Duncan. Haynes@MldKent gov uk> -
'Subject. RE: Eve nts at Cole Brook Lakes - North Farm '

John/Duncan

Thanks for your. response with regards to the noise complamt and apologles for the delay in respond

out the responses for each date as detailed in you mall and trust thisis presented in the format you refufte.

7-g® August 2021 :

No issues on this datlelas we were away.

14-16™ August 2021
Ypu.r_NameAddress'andPostcode_ S - IR o

md

What time did you first notice noise from the event in question. {If you did not notice please indicate this as well) -

The n'oise.wa's no-tis;e'_d fro:r'r? a'r'g_)'i,md me' on both nights -
What was the Irarst time you notic'éd rjc;ise froﬁ*l the event and‘ question.
Noise w;a; still being hedrd well after 11..pm'l_ CO"l-,l-ld not sé\} e;<actly ‘a's‘wewere- ;:ryihg to get tb's!eep.
A briéf'd;escriprtio.n -cffwhat you c-duld' hea r |
Music c_oﬁld'bc‘e- heard Mth mény Df:thE. Words aulldjble.- lots ofinéfrument_s‘and the annoying beat of drlums.
.Wa.as the noise u_niférm .or did it-'go up and down. | | -
© The sound-IE\'fel-stayed the-same ., . |

‘Wera ihere any specifically bad times when it appearéd'wcrse. oy

We only heard |t when we went to. bed as the bedroom faces the dwectmn of North Farm (a!though a considerable
dtstance away) ‘

N




How it disturbed ydu during'the dav (where, and how)
Ne disturbance
How it dis'turbed you at night (did you have andows'open or cic:sed:étc)

The noise of the music and percussive beats were so audible that my wife could not sleep. Wmdows were open it
s the summer and we' ‘have the right not to over heat and enjoy qu:et (espemally &t unreasonable tEmes) '

" Any other comments on the noise that you thlnk would be useful fousin assessmg the |mpact.

T G R B R MRS AR

- .The biggest concern was generally the time. it went on far too (e,

27-29* August

" Your Name Address and Postcode

What tirme did you first notice noise from the event in.question. (H you did not notice please indicate this as well}
o ~ The noise was noticed from around 9pm on friday and saturday but seerhed louder on the Saturday evening.

What,was the last time you noticed noise frdm the event 'and que.stio,n.

 Noise was stlll bemg heard we!l after 11 30pm ['could-not say exactly as we were trymg to get to sleeg | mm,;.—g, :

A'brief description of wh'at you could hear.

-Music could be heard WIth many ofthe words audible. Iots of:nstrurﬁents and fhe annoymg beat of drums.. %wh
Was the noise umform ordid it go up and down | |

Thersound level ‘stayed the same'

Wefe ther;e ahy Speciﬂcaﬂy Ead.'tir‘nés when if appearéd. worse..

: We only heard it when we went 1o bed as the bedroom faces the dlrectlon of North Farm (although a consuderable
‘ d|stance away) :

How irt di'sturbed‘yo‘u during the day (_where,_ and how)
" No disfurbance'

How it disturbed you at night (dld yau have windows open or élosed etc)

The nolse of the music and percussive beats were so audible that both my w:fe and | could not sleep which led tome "

issuing a'complaint,. this was’ issued at 23.36 and still the noise was far too loud, Windows were open. it is the
summer and we have the right not to aver heat and enjoy quiet {especially at unreasonable times} -

Any otdier comiments on tie noise that you think wouid be useful lo usin assessing the impact.
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tcomplained at 23.36. thisis 'far too latel . .

18/19 September

" Your Name Address and Postcode.

x VWhet time aid you first netice noise fro_rn t'he event in C;uestion.: fff'y'o'u did 'n‘et. nptice please inri‘icate this as well)
- The noise was no‘mced from around 9pm on frlday and saturday | |
What was tne last tlme you notlced no:se from the event and question.
| Nonse was stiil belng heard well after 11.001 could nat say exact!y as we.were trylng to get to sleep
A brref descrrption ofwhat you could hear |
" The dL_J’IIrr'hyt'hm‘ of a beat_.'v | |
. 'V\}_a_s the hoise unife_lrrn or did it ge-np and de_\.\rn.' -
The eound level stayedl_the same |

Were there any specrﬂcally baci trmes when it appeared worse.

Wa only heard it when we- went to bed as the bedroom faces the dlrectmn ef North Farm’ (a!though a conmderable K

“distance away)
" How _it.di;tUrbed'you during the day {where, and how)
 No disturbance A

How it disturEed you at nfght (did= you have windows open er_ closed atc).

he nmse of the percusswe Heats were 50 audible that both my wrfe and | could not sleep Wmdows were 0pen lt",

A -15 the summer and we have the rlght not to over heat and enjoy qu1et (espemally at unreasanahble tlmesJ

‘ Any other com mentsronjthe noise that you thmk.-would be USefuI to usin assessing_the impact.

v

.'None

! trust thls clarrﬂes In generaf the issue was that the noise went on fartoo Iate in the evenmg and was contrary to-

'

my expectation of qu1et enjoyment

Regards

i




DuncanHéznes. R S e . o

From: o o John McCullough

Sent:- . -~ 010October202112:02

To: ' T g '
" Ce: , o _ Duncan Haynes

Subject: ' ~ - Chasing Information on my prewous request for information - Events at Colebrook:

Lakes, North Farm 0urref21/514461/NAMP

Sorrv I tho:ught you ware a new compla-inanf bLit I already have ydu on' the books.

| presume that you were hot disturbed by the other events as they are conspicuous by their absence from the ema||
~ below. : S L

" From: John McCuliough _
Sent; 01 Ottober 2021 11:56 o

Subject Chasmg lnformatlon on my prewous request for mformatlon Events at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm our
ref 21/514461/NAMP . . _ .

j | .

From Julie Clark gttt

“Sent: 23 September 2021 16 58 _

To: Johrn McCullough <John. McCuIlough@Mrd <ent gov uk>
Subject Noise cdmpiamt ' :

A R there

3 M e =L T g

We were. disturbed by the music over the bank holida\} weekend, this happened all 3 mgh'ts {27-29th August) from
* approx 9pm until finaliy falling asleep around 2am all 3 nights, we Had to close all windows desplte the heat and
could still hear the thumpmg base daspite the closed wmdows ‘

' Th:s is totally unacceptab]e when there are so many peop!e that have to get up early for work desplte it bemg abank -

.,hohday







Duncan Haynes - 3 ' o :

From: . ' S * John McCullough
Sent: e 101 October 2021 12:05
To: -~ Duncan Haynes . :
. Subject: ) S FW; Chasing Im‘ormatlon on my previous request for information - Events at -

Colebrook Lakes North Farm our ref 2‘1/514461/NAMP

Sent: 23 September 2021 16:58
To: John McCutlough <lohn, McCuIIouwh@MedKent SOV, uks
Sublect Noise complam‘c . .

Hi there

We were disturbed by the music over the bank holiday weekend, this happened all 3 nights (27-29th August) from
approx-9pm until finally falling asleep around 2am all 3 nights, we had to close aII wmdows despl te the heat and
could still hearthe ‘thumplng base desplte the closed wmdows -

ThIS is totaliy unacceptab!e when there are SO many- people that have to get up early for work despite It bemg a bank .

holiday:

T e






Duncan Haynes

From: = S John McCuliough
. Sent: SR - 01 October 2021 12:15
To: - Duncan Haynes : '
- Subject; R o FW: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday ZOth September - our

At i#\iﬁ.

ref 2']/515025/NAMP Update 25th August 2021

‘ Sent. 23 September 2021 13 45 ' '
ot John McCuiIough <John. McCuIIough@MrdKent gov.uk>; Duncan Haynes <Duncan Haynes@MrdKent gOV. uk> B
. Subject; Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes North Farm on Saturday 20th September ourref 21/515028/NAMP '

Update 25th August 2021 L

' . ‘ 7 |

~ Dear John and Dun'can L AR _ S Lo ‘ i
| |

Clam replymg in response t0 your emarl about the noise at Colebrook Lakes Ref 21 /51 5028/NAMP

T My name, address and postcode are: e L i -
b... 1 only noticed noisé from the last. two events 271029 August and 18- 19 September :
. Regarding the Alfrasco event 27-29 August, | heard the noise throughout the whole festival. Regardmg the
. event 18-19 September | heard the noise on both evenings from within my house and during the.
" afternoon/early avening when Fwas walkmg across the Ridgeway playmg fields on my way to Tesco on 18
September
d.” 1tis hard to say what tlme 1 noticed the noise from the events as| was in and out of my property but | can
- tellyou that when | was at my-property | was severley bothered by the noise, whether it was 1lam to 3am.
.. Regarding the Alfresco fastival, | lodged a complaint at 1.30ani on one of the evenings and then at Spm the
.. following day..| was kept awake until 2.30am on the particular evening that | complamed ‘
f.. The noise | could hear from both events was the loud base in particular, It sounded like |t was thumping
. throughihe walls of my house and | could feel the beat through the bed and. through my body.
g The noise deﬂnrtefy increased in volume as the evening got later. For example, during the Alfresco festwal
. the noise was more low key at 11arn and seemed to get louder at: Spm and then. Iouder again at IOpm and
was unbearable when | was in bed. - ‘
h. The noise appeared worst iri the evenings., and the ear!y hours as there was no other ambrent noase around
s - to muffle it. : - = :
i was disturbed durlng the day but not upset asl could str[l geton with’ my day
. 1was very disturbed at night and very upset by the noise as | couldn't slegp, During the Alfresco festwal I had |
to close my windows which was annoying as the weather was hot. During the September festwal my
, “windows were closed but it didn't: affect the beat coming through the house. _ -
k.~ Other comments that | want to rmake on the noise, is that during the Alfresco festival | weant down to North
Farm [ndustrial Estate to shop and | couldn't hear the noise at all. When | returned home to niniliwarsst,
* the noise was so loud that- |ffe|t as though my house was o top of the festival. 1 have noticed that noise
: tra\rels \rery strangely in our aresNEEN NN
" nolse seems to get funneled up from the event area saceSEEERERER
‘houses to deflect or muﬂ”le it on its way. ‘

Flnally, { want to add that | moved to HE - because of it's quret posmon on the edge of town, borden ng
wood land. It's a crescent so we don't get traffrc noise eithar as only residents use the road. The thought of having to
live through these festivals again, is heartbreaklng and very stressful. | can tolerdte a day time festival but loud

T l prlatols
Parlwhichhasio

.
bl - RN S TR T A P T T a T k= S [ vrred Eortiisnl Lo ol
music untid 2am IJ rot ot allfair [ should be e unl\_:CnL Xelgis a,n-C \—Hld LOUG Tosuive! I \..a.t’(:..)

finish at 9.30pm, No-one should be subjected to the level of noise that the Alfresco festival produced in our




residential area. There is a reason why nightclubs are usually in buildings; below ground, in town centre locations.
Why should the majority-of residents who may be elderly or have young children or pets or who are facing life
changing |Ilnesses have to put up with this intolerahle situation for the mmorlty who want to party and- who
probably are lass Ilkely to own thew preperties and pay the hlgh councﬂ tax that we all pay? ¥

“Kind regards

on Tue, Sep 21, 2021 at1:11PM Joh'n.McCullough, <John.McCullough@midkent.gov.uk> wrote:
All,

- e = 2 o teas R
B R ~'z':-M\~'-'-'53=;‘.|‘}£;W'?wwﬂpw"§* -f‘”““:f‘%:“-.ru-ca

Nl

Some hew people have been added to the circulation list. I have blind carbon copled you into this email to protect .
your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have been previous updates detailing the
IanronmentaI Protections actions and options for control etc. If you need thls historic info please contact me and |
can forward you. (mdrwdually) copies of lmportant emalls :

There wa% - :W’w&' tﬁa@%as?a‘?am ighedtea by the Enwronmental Protectlon Team. We |
are had a. new Set of complalnts whrch i have added to the mrcu[atlon list.-. :

What would be useful to us is detalls that relate to events 'We nead 1o know what you actually heard and
_ observed directly {no third-party information or general'supportive commentSJust focused on actual first- hand
b ewdence) asthisi rs fundamental in gettmg to the facts of the- case and for us building a case,

' There have been four evenhts and we W|II be trying to prece together information relatmg to-the number of speaker
systems the orlentation of the spea ker systems eic io get to a better understa nding of What happened and

i why The four dates were,

e _‘7'«»9th August 2621
e 14-16"™ August 2021
o 27-20" August
e 18/19% Septémber

dorin A Wm
The information we need for each date is. (do not click respond to aII as this w:ll make your mformatlon avallable to

ali ENSURE. that you send your comments to ohn mccuI!ou h@mid| Jt
.-\T‘“’ e el 7 A
duncan havnes@mldkent gov. uk ) * sl B
%:‘;”\Qu ot

Pt hagitatl B T ) : o ;
. - - . . i

a. Your Name Address and Postcode,

b. What tlme did you first notlce noise from the event in questron (If you did nat notice please indicate this as
i welﬂ . . ‘ . : o . v
o C. What was the Iast time you noticed noise from the event and questlcn T o ' i




. A brief deseri pt|on of what'you could hear.

. Was'the noise uniform or did it go up and down.

Were there any specifically bad times when it appeared worse.

- How it disturbed you during the day (where, and how) :

How It disturbed you at night {did you have windows open or closed etc)

‘Any other comments on the noise that you thlnk would be useful to usin assessmg the |mpact

ST ohm oo

If you would like to discuss this or any other matter fu rther please contact me at the address, emall or telephone
number given be!ow : . .

Best regards,

‘John McCullough BSc (Hons) MSe MCIEH CEan MIOA '
) Mld Kent Shared Serv1ce
Semor Envzronmental Health Ofﬁcer

T 01622 602767

| E: 1ohn.mccullough@midkam.,cr,ov.ulc

Town Hall, Royal Tﬁnbridge- W_ells; Ként,'TNl IRS

Ww.tmab:idgewells.gdv.uk '

1@?’9;«!3 mgs .
s, JoemifcH
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Duncan Haynes ‘ - e

. From: Ny -+ John McCullouigh

Sent: . ©© 01 Qctober 2021 12:18

To: - Duncan Haynes ‘
. Subject: o FW. Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes North Farm on Saturday 20th September - our
R S ‘ ref21/5']4461/NAMP .

Sent. 23 September 2021 13:.06°
© To: John McCullough <John, McCuIIough@M[dKent gov. uk> '
Subject. Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday ZOth September our ref21/514461/NAMP

‘Dear John - :
- - I didn't say anything about bank ho!tday weekend as!had already complamed Do’ you want me to go through your

questlons re the bank hohday disturbance [I cando so]

-

Ididn't mention the other events as | was away on both occasrons, snrry l didn' t mention that. Sy

best wnshes

e

On 23 Sep 2021, at 13:02, John McCu!!o-ugh '<Johh.M_CCul[ough@Mid-l(ent.ﬁo\}.u k> wrote: -

" Thank you for-replying — this is mesthelp'ful_to us.

Just checking our records show that you com‘pieinéd on the 31 August just after the, 27-29" event
“but you havnt mentioned that event in your email. Could yau confirm if you heard the ether eveﬁt
~andan mdlcatlon of the level of |ntrus:on if any.

 Best regards,

- John McCullough EP Team

From: Alison Penn <aii_sqn;p_ehn@idqdd,,,cem>‘ e o
Sent: 21 September 2021 15:07 ' : . :




‘ To: John McCuIlough <John. McCuIIouﬂh@MudKent gOV, uk> ) .
Subject: Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Sa‘curday 20th September our ref

. 21/515028/NAIV|P Update 25th August 2021

. Dear Mr McCullough -

Thank you for youremail,
_ Regardir'}g the Iétest event: 18/19 September. ~ - a0 '.

! ||ve in Andrew Road, backmg onto the allotments lﬁrét noticed a deep base noise in the evening,
around 9pm when | went out into the garden to put out waste, and until going to bad at 11pm. K
~was a consistent noise of a deep base thud, it did not go up or down. : :

It was not very intrusive and no where near as loud as the musi¢ noise of bank holiday weekend.

‘When going to bad, | had to Iieép the back window. closed,r but fortunately have a bedroom with a o

front window, and had that openand could not hear anything. So'my sleep was not disturbed. -
' l.hope_thlis is hefpful ’

Cregards . N

On 21 Sep 2021, at 13:11, John McCuIlough <John McCuIIough@MldKent gOV. ul<>
wrote: , . _

All,

o :je:bww .



~ Some new people have been added to the CI'I'C.I:I'lé-ltiDn list. 1 have blind carbon
" copled you into this email to protect your privacy as nobody else will be able to see

your email address. There have been previous updates detailing the Environmental

Protections actions and options for control etc. If you need this historic info please
-contact me and I can forward you (individually).coples of important emails.

There ‘was an event held on 17t Sépt‘ember that was again monitored by the
Enwronmental Protection Team. We are had a new set of complamts WhICh l have
aclded to the cnrculatlon list. : :

'What would be useful to usls detalls that relate to avents. We need to know: what
you actually heard and observed dlrectly (no third-party information or general
suppartive comments just focused on actual first-hand ewdence) asthisis
fundamental in getting to the facts of the case and for us-building a case,.

There have been four eve'nts and we will be rtrying to plece together information -
. relating to the number of speaker systems the orientation of the speaker systems
etctogettoa better understandlng of what ha ppened and why The four da’ces

were, . _ .

o« 79" August 2021
s '14-16™ August 2021
e 27-29M August .

» 18/19" September -

The mformatlon we need foreach date i is{do not cIlck respond to all as this wn!l
-make your- information available to all ENSURE that you send your comments to
|0hn mccullough@mldkent gov. uI< and duncan havnes@mldkent EQV. uk)

a. Your Name Address and Postcode. -

=

not notice please indicate this as well)
What was the last time you noticed noise from the eveni and questlon
A brief description ofwhal you could hear. ‘
. Was the noise uniform or didjt go up and down, . -~ :
* . Were there any specifically bad times when it appeared worse.:
How it disturbed you during the day (where, and how)
How it disturbed you at night {did you have windows open or closed ete) '
Any other comments on the noise that you thlnk would be usefyl to us in
, assessmg the rmpact -

T F®m e oo

What time did you first notice noise from the event in q-uestio_nL' (If you did. .




Afyou would 1|ke to dISCUSS this or any other matter further pFease contact me at the :

acldress email or telephone number given below

" Best regards, '

: thh Meqlllough BSc.(Ho_nS;) MSe MCIEH CEnvH MIO A
 Mid Kent Shared Sefvice' L |

_ Semor Enwronmental Health Ofﬁcer -
T 01622 602767 . |

o ]0]’11‘1 mccullough@mldkenl POV, uk .

Town Hall Royal T‘unbndge Wells Rent ’I'Nl IRS

WWW, tlmbrldgewells ooV, uk

<[‘mage001.plng> .4image002.jpg> <image063.png>"
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Duncan Haynes L L
Fram: . . John McCuHough o ok I e ¢ g
Sent: - . 701 October 2021 12:18 | " -

To: Duncan Haynes ' '

‘Subject; o _ . PW Latest” Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday ZOth September ~ our

ref 21/515028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021

. Sent: 23 September 2021 12 39
~ Tea: John McCutlough <lohn, McCuHough@MtdKent gev uI<> _
: Sub]ect Re: Latest Event at Colebrook La kes North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

John,” S o o i -

Thenks for your trme Juet now. As dlscussed

. -we heard all four events SR g
- the undated first section describes the erst three i -
- the fourth was louder and is described by the. sectron headed 17 September but you. are correct thrs
~should refer to 18 September ‘
- all the events we've heard have been on Saturdays ‘
- we have heard wedding music from Honnington Ferm a coupie of tlmes (mcludlng Sunday 19th) this .

- summer buit not at a level mentlng compielnt

- -F’Ieaee do add us to any dletnbutlon list around schedutmg of evente and live complamt mechememe

Thank you
R Y

Get Outlook for Android

" From: John McCuHough"cJohn Mct‘ul!ough@l\/!idi(ent.gox).ub

Sent: Thursday, September 23 2021 12: 22 26 PM

' Subject RE: Lates Event at Colebrook Lakes North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMP
Update 25th August 2021 . , ‘

L i,
Just tryingto clarffy

You said second section for the 18" but-the second sectlon is r:el!ed the 17" Sept. The flrst bit undated so is this the
18111? .

~ If s0 are you saying you' had music at 11am to 12pm (noon) on the 18t“ Are you saymg there was music on the 17%
as well? - : . ,

I take it you did not hear anything on the other dates as you have not mentioned them.

- ~ Bestregards

H
. 4

T



* John McCullough-

. Sent; 22 Se pternber 2021 08 03

.To: John McCuIlough <John, McCulIough@MldKent J={o)A uk>

Ce: Duncan. Haynes <Duncan.Haynes@MidKent.gov.ulk> ' ‘

Subject: Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

'John N

' Thanks for your email. Ptease find my lnformatlon below. Fomﬂrﬁ hre egetesmw r@w@m
. same, and | have added & second. sec’uon for 18 September covenng the pomts of drfterence

Please Iet me know if you need anythrng further
Kind regards.. o

 Your Name Address and Po‘st_code_‘.- |

What trme did you flrst nohce nolse from the event in questron (If you dld not notice please mdrcate thrs as. -
‘well) - : ,

Between ‘11 SOam and 12pm-

o What was the Iast tlme you notrced norse from the event and questlon ,
Some tlme between mrdnlght and ’Iam ' .
A brief desoription of whet yo_u could,hear. o o
Thumping base music.

Was thee n-oiee uniform or did it go op ahd 'down o

It went up and down dependlng on the track that was playmg but was audrble all day There may have _
been a patoh arcund 5pm when it wes less auchbies but it. soQn g@;&gd ét%?%a'“‘ g ”’é

U o S 0

Were there any epecrfucatly bad times when |t appeared worse. .

it seemed to get worse into the evenmg, but this may be due to the sound travelhng better then lt was
promment throughout the day though. . , , o

How it dlsturbed you durlng the day (Where and how) :

Very. We live over a mile away as the crow fhes and oan‘t use our garden or-go for a walk in the Weald
giveir rt is extremely irritating and dominates the senses. . : o

In the houss, it was less audible (aithough you could hear it if you b stened for |t) and-you could drown it out
with the television or radio (not that we should have to ail day on a Saturday). _

' How it disturbed you at night (did ydu have windows. open or olosed eto)
Windows we're closed but it could still be heard in any room in which we didn't have a television or radio !

on. Both me and my wrfe couldn't sleep through it and therefore were very tired the next day.
2



Any dther'-comm’ents on the noise that.you think would be us’eful to us in assessing the impact

‘ ffmd the noise very distressing. We have recently moved to the area with two young chlldren One of the
attractions was that we were moving to an AONB that was remote. Since we moved In in mid August,”
we've effectively had to lock ourselves in the house arid drown out the sound or go out for the day to avoid :
iton 50% of Saturdays. In myview, the commercial interests of the farm cannot justify the impact this is C
having on residents' ability to use their properties and gardens The duration i is also unreasonab!e gzven |t ‘ l
generates 12- 13 hours of constantt thumprng base. . = - . . L

17 Sept. o T - S [
Abriefdeecription efwhat yod .‘co'uld hear..- . : - _ . - " " B o }
o Tndmping Base, but noticably Iouderthan the previous events. | N |
. Was the noise unlform or did it go up and down o
' As above. 7
‘Wera there'any“'sp'eciﬁcally. bad times w-hen it'appeaved worse,
'Asabove.- S | o ' . e . i
'.How'it disturbed yeu during the day '(whei;e and'hew) . R ' S
Even worse than above It was reall y ioud in the garden and in the Weald

- lt was also very audible in every room in the houee even over the teIev;s:on and radlo ThIS caused my
- wife significant anxnety o . _ _

How it d isturbed you at night (dld you have wmdows open or. cloeed etc)

" Windows were closed but it was promlnenf in every room L had the radlo on loudly-in my offlc:e and yet had
to work through it as it overpowered the radio. We then couldn't sleep unless we put in-ear headphonea in
and played whlte HOISQ wh[ch of course is extremely uncomfortable ‘ S

Any,other comments on the noise that you think would be useful to us |n assessmg the lmpact

" As above, save that this weekend s event made Qur whole house unusable WhlGh }Hind tota!ly
unacceptable While the garden and Weald have been unusable on all events, we have at least been able
to hide in the house. We shouldn't have to, but there was at least some escape This weekend there was

‘ nowhere to run - every room was dominated by it.

-

Get Outloek for Android

From: John McCuliough <John, McCuIIough@MndKent £OV. Lk
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 5:24:14 PM .
Cc: Duncan Haynes <Runcan.Havnes@MidKent . gov, uks '
Subject: FW: Latest Event at Colebrocok Lakes, North Farm on Saturday ZOth September our ref 21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

Other g:empf,amants,
+Sorry | may have inadvevtently left you off the list.

See below and emal ne etk with your coninenis.




~ Best regards,

From Jehn McCullough

Sent: 21 September 2021 13:12 - : ‘ '
To: Hugo Pound (Clir} <Hugo.Pound @TtmbrrdgeWeHs gov.ules; 'paul. barnngton king@kent.gov.uk' <paul. barrmgton-

king@kent.gov.uks>; 'Boh Backhouse {bobbackhouse@gmail com)' <bobbackhouse@gmail.com>; Gary Stevenson
<@Eary. Stevenson@Tunbrrdgewells gov.uk>; Hugh Patterson {Clly) <Hggh_,_ﬂaﬂtt“erson@TunbrrdgeWelIs gov.ule>; Lance -
Goaodship (CNr} <tance Goodship@TunbridgeWells.gov.ulk> .
‘Cc: Duncan Haynes <Duncan. Haynes@MidKent.gov.ulk>; Tracey Beattie <Tracey. Beattie @MidKent.gov.uks
Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday ZOth September our ref21/515028/NAMP

Update 25th August 2021

Al

Some new people have been added 9 the circulation list. | have blind carbon copied you into this email to protect

your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your emalil-address. There have baen previous updates detailing the
~ Environmental Protections actions and options for control ete. If you nead thls historic. :nfo please contact me and |
" ¢an forward you (mdtwdually) copies of |mportant emads o

There was an event held on 17 September that was again monltored by the Enwronmental Protectlon Team. We
" are had a new set of complamts which | have added to the circulation list.

What Would be useful to us Is détails that relate to events. We need to imow what you actually heard and observed
directly {no third- -party information or general supportive commerits just focused on actual flrst hand evidence) as
this is funda mentai in gettlng to the facts of the case and for us bunldmg a case,

There have been four events and we will be trying to piece together fnfarmation relating to the number of speaker
systems the orientation of the speaker systems etc to gettoa better understandlng of what happened and |
‘why. The four dates were, - .
= 79" August 2021
e 14 16% August 2021 . _, 7 _
e 27-29" August C E . ‘ -
18/19" September ' e ' : -

‘The informaticn we need—for each date is (do not click res_p_ond to all as _th‘is _wilf'make your information a\railable-to :
all ENSURE that you send your comments tojohn. mecullough@midkent.goy.uk and duncan.haynes@midkent.gov.uk

)

a. Your Na me’ Address and Postcode

=

well)
“What was the last time \fou noticed noise from the event and quest!on
.- A brief description of what you could hear, -
~ Was the noise uniform or did it go up and down.
Were there any speqﬁcelly bad times when it appeared worse.
" How it disturbed you during the day {where; and how} ' -
How it disturbed you at night (did you have wihdows open or closed etc)
Any other comments on the noise that you think would be useful to us in assessing the |mpact

'-—"rqa moaon

If you would like to discuss this orany other matter further p[ease contact me at the address, emall or te ephone
number gwen below : ‘

Best regards,

What time did you first. notice noise from the event in questlon (If you did not notice piease lndlcate this as -




John McCallough BSc (Hons) MSc MCIEH CEan MIOA

‘Mid Kent Shared. Service
“Senior Environmental I—Iea]th Ofﬁcer

“T: 01622 602767

- Er john. 1ncou110ugb@m1dkent gov uk

Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TNI IRS ,

. WWW tunbndgewells gov.uk : -
. - T”ﬂbf!{fgﬁ

Wells oo

5 (“mm ’

|
!
i
i
i




- . . '
\ - . L - .
- ) .
- v
- . - s -
. - .
e - - -
- . - _ +
- B -



- Duncan Haynes

IFrom: ' _ i ~ Jehn McCullough
Sent: . - . 01 October202112:19
To: _ o ~ Duncan Haynes
‘ lSubject:f o o Fw Dlsruptlon to normal life from Colebrook Park

From: Gt nananE -
Sent: 23 Septem ber 2021 ao: 22 _
To: john McCullough’ <john. McCuIIough@MrdKent gov ule

~ Subject: Disruption to normal life from Colebrook Park -

‘ I didn’t hear‘anyth_ing' 749th August L - ” \ ‘
. ldidn"t hear anything 14-16th Aygust S '
I didn’t hear anythrng 18 16th September

27 291:h August . '
It started with th umping base at about 1lam Fnday 27th August and continued un‘nl early tours I went to bed wh:ch

is a the back of my house at about 10pm | kniew that the only way | was going ta get any sleep was to put.ear plugs
in but | didn’t sleep'that we!l due to-the ear plugs and.when | woke in the night and removed an ear plug | could still
hear thumpmg base sound My double glazed wrndows were shut The noise was about the same level all the time.

~0n the Saturday 28th August I went eut about 8, 45am and when I returned home in the afternoon as soon as !got
out of my car | could hear thumpmg hase sound. | had planned to do some gardening in the afternoon but didn’t due
to the thumping base scund-which was even louder in my back garden. The thumping sound continued at the same
tevel as Fiiday. | went to bed about 10pm again with double glazed windows shut and ear plugs in again awoke in
-early hours due to.ear plugs and when i rermoved them could till hearthumprng sounds. | didn’t check the timeas|
don‘t want to know what time my sleep has been disturbed. Iusually sleep all mght wrthout ear plugs.

Slinday 29th August it started again at 11am I was in my bedroom which is at the back of the house and | had toturn .

. up the television so that | could hear it over the thumping bhase sound even with the double glazed window shut. It

sounded Touder than Friday or Saturday, | then went out as | didn’t wanrt to hear the thumping sound alt afternoon

and evening and possibly into early hours. | returned home about bpm | was very reluctant to return home and as
soon as | got out of the car | could hear the thumping base sound. cauld hear sings but the words werg not clear -
enough to hear what the song or what the tuhe was. It sounded louder and as if it was coming from the houses at

“the bottom of Ashenden Walk. | went to bed about 10pm doubla glazed windows shut ear plugsin. | had trouble
getting tosleep as. the ear plugs had become uncomfortab[e after hawrrg to use them 3 nlght runnmg

 For several days after the thum prng base sound stopped | kept gettmg anxious that rt was about to start again.

There is Irttfe traffec in Ashenden Walk as it not a through road and the area is generally quret At the bottom of mv _
garden are woods then industrial buildings. There have been alarms that have gone off from the buitdings that have

disturbed the peace from time to time over the years and sometimes if | am awake early in the morning in the week
* I hear what sounds like a metal container being dropped but nothing that stops me sleepmg or wakes me lrke to
“thumping base sound from Alfresco Festival over the August bank holrday weekend
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_Afferé nights of disturbed sleep | was unable t,d_en_joy'AUgust bank holiday Mo_nday'as | was too tired to dor_
anything. L . '

-Pauline

Sent from _m;} iPad -
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_Duncan Haynes -

' _From:~ R _ John MCCUII‘ough _
Sent: , - 01 Octabrer 202112:20.
To: ! o ‘ Duncan Haynes T ‘ :
- Subject: o ' FW: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September -our

ref 21/5'15028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021 -

FI'OI'TI. .-;_\‘__;.‘:- e s
.Sent 22 September 2021 12:30 :

. To: John McCullough <iohn, McCuflough@MldKent gov uk> :

- Ce:.Duncan Haynes <Dtincan. Haynes@MidKent.gov.uk> '

Subject: Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref21/515028/NAMP

- Update 25th August 2021
' Helloplease‘ensure these‘oom ments, including. My name and addresrs' are treated confident'ially._

Please note my specific comments on the below events. -

. 7 9"‘ August 2021- Very loud wedd:ng dance floortype ofmusm aud|ble from early
~evening until late in the night - heard until around midnight through closed windows. Loud
~ enough to be able discern‘the words 1o the songs! Got louder as the evening carried
on. ‘Loud enough to wake me up. repeatedly Last heard around midnight, ‘cannot.
remember when | first heard it.: Could hear a ‘DI type voice at times, = - -

v

Ce 14- 16‘“ August 2021 Out of country but next door nerghbour who was to concerned
S drrectly tor complarn mentioned they heard it over the weekend. :
w0 27-29% August - Away for the weekend 50 cannot comment dlrec’cly but agaln same
' nelghbour mentioned it. ' : : :

. .'L8/19th September Extremely Ioud drum and base audlbfe from garly afternoon ! notlced
it from around 3.30pm when we came home until around 11. 30pm when [ finally managed
10 fa[l asleep. Again loud enough that despite closed windows you could hot i ignore the .
music from wrthm the house (it was like a radic was playing in the house) and made being i in
‘our usually quiet garden unpleasa nt as the noise was intrusive. Gave me a
headache with the repeated manotonous ba nging noise and drsrupted my Children's ablhty
to get to sleep at night. Noise sometimes was intermittent appearing to fade and come
back over a course of 5-10 seconds. My neighbours whase house is behind mine (in theory
sheltered hy my house) messaged me to complain as they thought it was coming from my
car and'l had left the radio on all-night. All in seemed unnecessarily loud and-intrusive,




&

on 21 Sep 2021, at 17:}_24, thn MchIlough <John.McCulIeugh @MidKent.gov.uk> wrote:

Other ccmplainarnts,-

Sarry | hway have inadvertently .Ieft“)ou_off-the list.
- See below and emall me back with your comments.

Best rege'rd_s,g

From: John McCuIlough
Sent: 21 September 2021 13; 12 : :
- To: Hugo Pound {ClIr) <Hugo. Pound@TunbndgeWel!s Eov, uk> paul barrmgton kmg@kent gov uI<
<paul:barringion-king@kent.gov.uk>; 'Bok Backhouse (bobbackhouse@gmail.com)’ .
< babbackhause @gmail. com>; Gary Stevenson <Gary,Stevenson@Tunbridgewells.zov., uk> Hugh
_Patterson (Cll} <Hugh.Patterson@TunbridgeWells.gov.ulke; Lance Goodsh:p (Cllr) :
<Lance.Goodshiv@Tunbrides Wells.gov.uk>
~ Ce: Dunean Hayties <Duncan; Haynes @ Mid. Kent.zov, uk>: Tracey Bea‘me

<Tracey.Beattie @MidKent.zov.uk> : '
Subject: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September our ref

' 21/515028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021

A F#__\whﬁ‘% e

Some new people have been added to the cnrcuiatlon fist. | have blind: carbon copled you‘mtb this
email to- protce::t your privacy as nobody else will be able to see your email address. There have '

- been previcus updates detailing the Environmental. Protectlons actions and options for contral

etc i you head th|s historic info p[ease contact me and | can forwarci you (individually) copies of

important emalls '

There was an event held on 17’th Septemberthat was agaln monitorad by the Env:ronmental
‘ Protectlon Tearn. Weare had a new set of complamts which | have added to the circulation |ISt

' .What would be useful to us is detads,that relate to events., We_ need fco know what you actually
heard and obsarved directly {no third- -party information-or ganeral supportive comments just '
focused on actual first-hand ewdence) as thns is fundamental in gettmg 1o the facts of the case and
for us building a case. . . . :

 There have been four events and we will be trying to plece together information relating to the
number of speaker systems the orientation of the speaker systems etc to get toa batter
understanding of what happened and why. The four dates were, :
o 7-9" August 2021
e 14-16" Augist 2021
o . 27-29% August _
. 31.8/19'Ch September .

“The mformatlon we need for each date Is (do not chck respond to a[l as this will make your
information available to-all ENSURE thal you send your comments - :
tojphn mccullougf@mld kent.gov.uk and duncan havnes@mldkent ECV. uk)

oA Your Name Address and Postcode
“b. What time did you first notice noise from the event m questlon (f you did not notice pIease

, indicate this as well) : ‘
¢. What was the Iast time you netmed no:se frcm the event and quest:on

2




A brief description of what you could hear.

Was the noise uniform or did it go up and down.

Were there any speclfically bad times when it appeared worse,

How it disturbed you during the day (where, and how)

How it disturbed you at night {did you have windows open or closed etc) ,
Any other comments on the noise that you thmlc would be: useful to usin assessmg the

impact.: 4

ECIEERCEE O~
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M you would fike te dlscuss this ar any other matter further please contact me dt the address email’

or telephone number given below, -

Best regards,

. J ohn McCu]lough BSc (Hons) MSC MCIEH CEnVH MIDA i

Mid Kent Shared Service. S

Senior Environmental Health Ofﬁaer : : _ _

- T: 01622 602767 . - | L S
E: john. mcculiougl_l_@mldkent gov.uk PR o '

‘Town Hall, Reyal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 IRS ,

- www.tunbridgewells.govauk
, <|mage_001 png> <|mage002 Jpg> <|mage(303 png>







- Duncan Haynes

© From: ' 7. - John McCullough .
. Sent: - . - 01 Octobef 2021 12:20
Ta: - o * Duncan Haynes
Subject: ' ' FW; Latest Event at Colebrook takes, North Farm on Saturday 20th September - our

" ref 21/515028/NAMP Update 25th August 2021

- Sent: 22 September 2021 10 41 T ' - ;

' To: John McCullough <John. McCuIIough@MldKent gov. ulg> ' o

. Subject Re: Latest Event at Colebrook Lakas, North Farm on- Saturday 20th September our ref 21/515028/NAMF'
"+ Update 25th August 2021 : ,

4

Hello John -

- Here are my -det"fa Wﬁ'ﬂﬁ@*&‘ues’ced TRCase” A"t gotthem on emall

The 'ﬁr'st evant, -7-9‘August - [ did not hear this one-at all

The second event 14 16 August - | on!y heard it on the last clay, Sunday, in the afternoon and evenmg unhl it
, ﬂnlshed ‘ L

" The third oneand by far the worst one, 27- 29 August {Alfresco} ~ 1 hea rd this one from the start to the ﬁnlsh it was
: extremely loud ali the time, day and night, with windows and door closed, my nelghbour said she could hedr all the

words, I just heard continuous Ioucl base music, sounded like the same song over and-over again. | got no sleep at all '

'when this one was on

-

i The fourth event, 18 Septernber, I heard this one on and offand rt was c!early audible but nowhere as Ioud and the

Alfresco one.

.%Vﬂ .

I've also attackied sor
have set up tegarding even_ts at this site.

Thanks '

hamresidents WhICh hearc{ it as well who have commented ona petmon 1 '
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Reasons for sngmng

_* See why other Sugpc}rt@fs a;’e si

- For four éoﬂsef;u’tivé weeken | N .
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